

# **THE CITY RECORD**

# **Official Journal of The City of New York**

THE CITY RECORD U.S.P.S.0114-66

Printed on paper containing 40% post-consumer material

# **VOLUME CXXXVI NUMBER 67**

# WEDNESDAY, APRIL 8, 2009

# **PRICE \$4.00**

TABLE OF CONTENTS
PUBLIC HEARINGS & MEETINGS
Business Integrity Commission1261
City Planning1261
Community Boards1261
Franchise and Concession Review
Committee
Housing Preservation and Development 1261
Landmarks Preservation Commission1262
Office of the Mayor1262
Taxi and Limousine Commission1262
Transportation
Youth and Community Development 1263

PROPERTY DISPOSITION	I
Citywide Administrative Services1263	
Division of Municipal Supply Services 1263	
Police1263	
Auction1263	
PROCUREMENT	
Aging1263	
Buildings1263	
Contracts Unit1263	
Citywide Administrative Services1263	
Division of Municipal Supply Services 1263	
Vendor Lists1263	
Economic Development Corporation1264	
<i>Contracts</i>	

	Environmental Protection	Transportation
.1263	Bureau of Wastewater Treatment1264	Division of Traffic1266
1263	Health and Hospitals Corporation1264	AGENCY RULES
.1263	Homeless Services	Campaign Finance Board1266
1263	Office of Contracts and Procurement1264	SPECIAL MATERIALS
	Housing Authority	City Planning Commission
.1263	Purchasing Division1264	Comptroller
.1263	Labor Relations1264	Office of the Mayor
1263	Parks and Recreation1265	Police
.1263	Contract Administration1265	Water Board1270
1263	Revenue and Concessions	Changes in Personnel
1263	School Construction Authority	LATE NOTICE
.1264	Contract Administration1265	Board of Standards and Appeals1271
1264	Bureau of Contracts and Services1266	<b>READERS GUIDE</b>

# THE CITY RECORD

# MICHAEL R. BLOOMBERG, Mayor

MARTHA K. HIRST, Commissioner, Department of Citywide Administrative Services. ELI BLACHMAN, Editor of The City Record.

Published Monday through Friday, except legal holidays by the Department of Citywide Administrative Services of the City of New York under Authority of Section 1066 of the New York City Charter.

Subscription-\$500 a year; daily, \$4.00 a copy (\$5.00 by mail) Periodicals Postage Paid at New York, N.Y. POSTMASTER: Send address changes to THE CITY RECORD, 1 Centre Street, Room 2208, New York, N.Y. 10007 - 1602

**Editorial Office** 1 Centre Street, Room 2208 New York N.Y. 10007-1602 Telephone (212) 669-8252

Subscription Changes/Information 1 Centre Street, Room 2208 New York N.Y. 10007-1602 Telephone (212) 669-8252

The City of New York Home Page provides Internet access via the WORLD WIDE WEB to solicitations and awards http://www.nyc.gov/cityrecord

For more information contact: Charles V. Sorrentino, New York City Consolidated Plan Coordinator, Department of City Planning, 22 Reade Street 4N, New York, New York 10007, (212) 720-3337

m31-a13

# **COMMUNITY BOARDS**

PUBLIC HEARINGS

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the following matters have been scheduled for public hearing by Community Boards:

# **BOROUGH OF QUEENS**

COMMUNITY BOARD NO. 7 - Monday, April 13, 2009 at 7:00 P.M., Union Plaza Care Center, 33-23 Union Street, 1st Fl., Flushing, NY

# C090366PCQ

130-31 Northern Boulevard Application submitted by the Department of Transportation and the Department of Citywide Administrative Services pursuant to Section 197-c of the New York City Charter, for the site selection and acquisition of property for use as an asphalt plant.

# C090320PPQ

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the Department of Citywide Administrative Services (DCAS) pursuant to Section 197-c of the New York City Charter for the disposition of nine (9) city-owned properties in the College Point Corporate Park, pursuant to zoning.

granted special permit for a Physical Culture Establishment (PCE), which expired on June 1, 2008. a7-13

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the following matters have been scheduled for public hearing by Community Boards:

# BOROUGH OF STATEN ISLAND

COMMUNITY BOARD NO. 1 - Tuesday, April 14, 2009 at 7:30 P.M., All Saints Episcopal Church, 2329 Victory Boulevard, Staten Island, NY

Agenda Citywide Statement of Needs for Fiscal Years 2010-2011.

# FRANCHISE AND CONCESSION **REVIEW COMMITTEE**

MEETING

# **NOTICE OF CANCELLATION**

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Franchise and Concession Review Committee that was to hold a Public Meeting on Wednesday, April 8, 2009 at 2:30 P.M., at 22 Reade Street, 2nd Floor Conference Room, Borough of Manhattan, has been cancelled.

NOTE: Individuals requesting Sign Language Interpreters should contact the Mayor's Office of Contracts Services, Public Hearings Unit, 253 Broadway, 9th Floor, New York, NY 10007, (212) 788-7490, no later than SEVEN (7) BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC MEETING. TDD users should call Verizon relay service.

a1-8

# **HOUSING PRESERVATION &** DEVELOPMENT NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that in accordance with Sections 201-204 (inclusive) of the New York State Eminent Domain Procedure Law (the "EDPL"), a Public Hearing will be held by the New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development on behalf of the City of New York in connection with the acquisition of certain properties necessary for the Harlem-East Harlem Fifteenth Amended Urban Renewal Plan.

# PUBLIC HEARINGS AND MEETINGS

See Also: Procurement; Agency Rules

# **BUSINESS INTEGRITY COMMISSION** MEETING

Pursuant to Section 104 of the Public Officers Law, notice is hereby given of an open meeting of the Commissioners of the New York City Business Integrity Commission. The meeting will be held on Tuesday, April 14, 2009 from 10:00 A.M. to 12:00 P.M. at Spector Hall, 22 Reade Street, 1st Floor, New York, New York. a6-9

# **CITY PLANNING**

PUBLIC HEARINGS

#### FORMULATION of PROPOSED 2010 CONSOLIDATED PLAN FIVE-YEAR STRATEGIC PLAN

A **public hearing** on the formulation of the Proposed 2010 Consolidated Plan: the Five-Year Strategic Plan (2010 - 2014) or US-HUD Formula Entitlement Funds will be held TUESDAY, APRIL 14, 2009 beginning at 10:00 A.M. at the Department of City Planning located at 22 Reade Street, Spector Hall, Manhattan.

The Consolidated Plan defines the use of federal entitlement funds for housing, homeless assistance, supportive housing services and community development programs and is required by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). It consolidates the statutory requirements of the Cranston-Gonzalez Housing Act's Comprehensive Housing Affordability Strategy, and the City's application for the four HUD Office of Community Planning and Development entitlement programs: Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment Partnership, Emergency Shelter Grants (ESG), and Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA). The report will define the use of these federal funds for Consolidated Plan Program Years 2010 - 2014.

The PUBLIC HEARING has been scheduled to obtain comments on the formulation of the document and on the City's use of federal funds to address housing, services for the homeless, supportive housing service and community development needs, and the development of proposed activities. Another purpose of this session is to answer and discuss questions concerning the Proposed 2010 Consolidated Plan: One Year Action Plan. In addition, at this forum, agency representatives will receive comments on the City's performance of Consolidated Plan activities in 2008.

#### BSA# 30-09-BZ

Location: 136-33 37th Avenue Application to reduce the required accessory parking spaces for certain commercial and medical office uses proposed at the premises

#### BSA# 41-06-BZ

Location: New York Hospital, Queens - 139-24 Booth Memorial Avenue

Application to legalize the relocation of the most northwestern portion of the parking structure creating a 4x8" side yard at the northwest corner, which does not comply with zoning regulations.

a7-13

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the following matters have been scheduled for public hearing by Community Boards:

## **BOROUGH OF QUEENS**

COMMUNITY BOARD NO. 7 - Monday, April 13, 2009 at 7:00 P.M., Union Plaza Care Center, 1st Floor, 33-23 Union Street, Flushing, NY

# #246-01-BZ

35-11 Prince Street Application for a waiver of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, a reopening and to reflect the new owner/operator, and an extension of the term for a previously The time and place of the hearing is as follows:

TIME: 12:00 P.M. DATE: April 20, 2009 LOCATION: Tiano Towers, Crystal Room 240 E. 123rd Street, 4th floor, New York, New York 10035

The purpose of this hearing is to inform the Public of the proposed acquisition of certain properties and to review the public use to be served by the Harlem-East Harlem Fifteenth Amended Urban Renewal Plan and its impact on the local environment and residents. The scope of this acquisition is to facilitate the development of new residential, commercial and community facilities consistent with the goals and objectives of the Harlem-East Harlem Fifteenth Amended Urban Renewal Plan.

The properties affected include the following areas as shown on the Tax Map of the City of New York for the Borough of Manhattan Block 1790, Lots 1, 5, 101, 8, 24, 46, 28, 44, 20, and Block 1791, Lot 34.

Any person in attendance at this meeting shall be given a reasonable opportunity to present oral or written statements and to submit other documents concerning the proposed acquisition. Each speaker shall be allotted a maximum of five (5) minutes. In addition, written statements may be submitted to the Department of Housing Preservation and

Development at the address stated below, provided the comments are received by 5:00 P.M. on April 27, 2009 (5 working days after the public hearing date).

New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development Division of Planning 100 Gold Street, Rm. 9E4 New York, New York 10038 Attn.: Charles Marcus

Please note: Those property owners who may subsequently wish to challenge condemnation of their property via judicial review may do so only on the basis of issues, facts and objections raised at the public hearing.

a7-13

# LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION

PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that pursuant to the provisions of Title 25, chapter 3 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York (Sections 25-307, 25-308, 25,309, 25-313, 25-318, 25-320) (formerly Chapter 8-A, Sections 207-6.0, 207-7.0, 207-12.0, 207-17.0, and 207-19.0), on Tuesday, **April 21, 2009** at 9:30 A.M. in the morning of that day, a public hearing will be held in the Conference Room at 1 Centre Street, 9th Floor, Borough of Manhattan with respect to the following properties and then followed by a public meeting. Any person requiring reasonable accommodation in order to participate in the hearing or attend the meeting should call or write the Landmarks Commission no later than five (5) business days before the hearing or meeting.

#### CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF QUEENS 09-7269- Block 133, lot 60-39-87 48th Street - Sunnyside Gardens Historic District A brick rowhouse with Colonial Revival style details designed by Clarence Stein, Henry Wright and Frederick Ackerman and built in 1927. Application is to install a fence.

#### CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF QUEENS 08-8128- Block 182, lot 79-39-02 44th Street - Sunnyside Gardens Historic District A brick rowhouse with Colonial Revival style details designed by Clarence Stein, Henry Wright and Frederick Ackerman and built in 1927. Application is to install a curb cut and parking pad.

#### CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN 09-6415- Block 154, lot 17-372 Fulton Street - Gage & Tollner Restaurant, Interior Landmark - Individual Landmark A late-Italianate style townhouse with restaurant, built circa 1870. Application is to modify interior features.

#### CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN 09-7473- Block 1977, lot 22-474 Waverly Place - Clinton Hill Historic District A neo-Grec style rowhouse designed by Robert Dixon and built in 1888. Application is to construct a rooftop addition. Zoned R68.

#### CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN 09-6846- Block 230, lot 15-112 Hicks Street - Brooklyn Heights Historic District An eclectic style rowhouse built between 1880-1899. Application is to construct a rear yard addition. Zoned R6, LH-1.

#### ADVISORY REPORT

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 09-7352- Block 7777, lot 77-Canal Street and Broadway - SoHo-Cast Iron Historic District and Tribeca East Historic District A commercial thoroughfare first laid out as a canal in 1805 and filled in as a road bed circa 1815. Application is to install flood mitigation measures.

#### CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 09-4742- Block 591, lot 48-82 Christopher Street - Greenwich Village Historic District An apartment building built in 1892. Application is to legalize the installation of a bracket sign installed without CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 09-7506- Block 849, lot 7505-141 Fifth Avenue - Ladies' Mile Historic District A Beaux-Arts style loft building designed by Robert Maynicke and built circa 1896-1900. Application is to install storefront infill.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 09-7580 - Block 823, Lot 4-682 6th Avenue - Ladies' Mile Historic District A neo-Renaissance style store and loft building designed by Stephenson & Greene and built in 1897. Application is to install storefront infill.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 08-3540 - Block 875, lot 18-34 Gramercy Park – Gramercy Park Historic District A Queen Anne style apartment house designed by George W. DaCunha and built in 1882-1883. Application is to install pigeon netting.

#### CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 09-7587- Block 1121, lot 25-15 West 68th Street- Upper West Side/Central Park West Historic District

A Beaux Arts style rowhouse designed by Buchman & Fox and built in 1909 -10. Application is to modify a window opening to accommodate an at-grade entrance.

#### MODIFICATION OF USE AND BULK

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 09-3804 - Block 1121, lot 25-15 West 68th Street - Upper West Side/Central Park West Historic District

A Beaux Arts style rowhouse designed by Buchman & Fox and built in 1909-10. Application is to request that the Landmarks Preservation Commission issue a report to the City Planning Commission relating to an application for a Modification of Use pursuant to Section 74-711 of the Zoning Resolution. Zoned R8B.

#### CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 09-7914 - Block 1119, lot 36-2 West 67th Street, aka 70 Central Park West- Upper West Side/Central Park West Historic District A neo-Renaissance style studio building designed by Rich &

Mathesius and built in 1919. Application is to replace windows.

#### CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 09-7345 - Block 1141, lot 15-154 West 70th Street - Upper West Side/Central Park West Historic District

A neo-Renaissance style apartment building designed by Robert Maynicke, and built in 1899-1900. Application is to modify the ground floor, replace windows, and construct elevator and mechanical bulkheads.

#### CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 08-8278 - Block 1205, lot 29-315 Central Park West - Upper West Side/Central Park West Historic District

A neo-Renaissance style apartment building designed by Schwartz and Gross and built in 1912-13. Application is to construct a barrier-free access ramp.

#### CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 09-7059 - Block 1217, lot 141 118 West 87th Street - Upper West Side Historic District A Queen Anne style rowhouse designed by John G. Prague and built in 1887-88. Application is to legalize the installation of security cameras without Landmarks Preservation Commission permits, and a light fixture installed in non-compliance with PMW 08-5565.

#### CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 09-6640 - Block 1202, lot 41-22 West 89th Street - Upper West Side/Central Park West Historic District

A Renaissance Revival style rowhouse designed by Gilbert A. Schellenger and built in 1894. Application is to construct a rear yard addition and relocate a window. Zoned R7-2.

#### CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 09-6528 - Block 1380, lot 69-4 East 66th Street – Upper East Side Historic District A neo-Italian Renaissance style apartment building designed by J.E.R. Carpenter and built in 1919-20. Application is to modify and create new window openings and install windows and balconies. install a barrier-free access lift, and construct a rooftop bulkhead.

#### CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 08-2731 - Block 2059, lot 156-466 West 145th Street - Hamilton Heights Historic District Extension A Renaissance Revival style rowhouse designed by G. A.

Schellenger and built in 1896. Application is to alter the areaway and install a barrier-free access chair lift.

🖝 a8-21

# OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

NOTICE

#### **NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FOR DRAFT EIS**

#### PROJECT:

Coney Island Rezoning Borough of Brooklyn CEQR # 08DME007K SEQR Classification: Type I ULURP # 090107MMK – City Map Change ULURP # 090272 ZMK – Zoning Map Change ULURP # 090273 ZRK – Zoning Text Amendment ULURP # 090274 PQK – Property Acquisition ULURP # 090275 PQK – Property Acquisition ULURP # 090276 HAK – Disposition/UDAAP ULURP # 090277 PPK – Disposition

#### LEAD AGENCY:

Office of the Deputy Mayor for Economic Development 253 Broadway, 14th Floor, New York, New York 10007

The Office of the Deputy Mayor for Economic Development, as lead agency, in coordination with the New York City Economic Development Corporation, the New York City Department of City Planning, and the New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development proposes to rezone, obtain other land use approvals, and implement a comprehensive development plan for a 20-block portion of Coney Island, Brooklyn. The primary goal of the proposed actions is to safeguard and expand upon Coney Island's iconic amusements and to transform the area into an affordable, year-round urban amusement and entertainment destination while building upon the prime beachfront location to facilitate the development of new housing, including affordable housing, and retail uses outside the amusement area.

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 6-10(c) of Executive Order 91 of 1977, as amended, and 62RCNY Chapter 5 (Rules of Procedure for City Environmental Quality Review (CEQR)) and 6NYCRR Section 617.9(a) that a public hearing on the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for the Coney Island Rezoning project will be held on May 6, 2009 beginning at 9:00 AM at:

Klitgord Center Auditorium The New York City College of Technology 285 Jay Street, Brooklyn, NY 11201

The purpose of the public hearing is to provide the public with the opportunity to comment on the DEIS for the project. A copy of the DEIS for the project may be obtained by any member of the public from either:

Rachel Belsky, Vice President New York City Economic Development Corporation 110 William Street, New York, NY 10038 (212) 312-4207

Mayor's Office of Environmental Coordination 253 Broadway, 14th Floor, New York, NY 10007 (212) 788-9956

The documents are also posted on the websites of the New York City Economic Development Corporation and the Mayor's Office of Environmental Coordination: <u>www.nycedc.com</u> and <u>www.nyc.gov/oec</u>.

Written comments will be accepted until 5:00 P.M. on Monday, May 18, 2009, and may be submitted at the public hearing or to Rachel Belsky at the above address.

Landmarks Preservation Commission permits and to install a second bracket sign.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 08-5152- Block 612, lot 7504-15 Charles Street - Greenwich Village Historic District An apartment house built in 1961. Application is to legalize the installation of a storefront in non-compliance with CofA 06-7239.

#### CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 09-5670 - Block 611, lot 8-247 West 4th Street - Greenwich Village Historic District A Federal style rowhouse built in 1828. Application is to excavate the rear yard, to construct a rear yard addition, and modify an existing rooftop addition. Zoned R6.

#### CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 09-7103 - Block 633, lot 37-145 Perry Street - Greenwich Village Historic District

A two-story building used as a freight loading station since 1938. Application is to demolish the existing building and construct three buildings and create curb cuts. Zoned C6-1.

#### CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 09-2361- Block, 7777 lot 777 -97-99 7th Avenue South - Greenwich Village Historic District A converted garage building built in 1919. Application is to modify a fence installed without Landmarks Preservation Commission permits.

# CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 09-0998 Block 1402, lot 1-651-657 - Park Avenue, aka 101-109 East 67th Street, 102-108 East 68th Street - Upper East Side Historic District A neo-Federal style apartment building designed by J.E.R. Carpenter and built in 1923. Application is to construct a rooftop addition. Zoned R10.

# CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 09-5983 - Block 1404, lot 9-117-119 East 69th Street – Upper East Side Historic District A neo-Georgian style townhouse designed by Julius F. Gaynor and built in 1928-29. Application is to modify the rear facade.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 09-7773 - Block 1410, lot 69-829 Park Avenue - Upper East Side Historic District A neo-Classical style apartment building designed by Pickering & Walker and built in 1910-11. Application is to install tree-pits with metal bollards.

#### CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 09-7911 - Block 1504, lot 44-66 East 93rd Street - Carnegie Hill Historic District A Queen Anne style rowhouse designed by A.B. Ogden & Son and built in 1890-91. Application is to alter the areaway,

# TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION

MEETING

#### NOTICE OF COMMISSION MEETING

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE NEW YORK CITY TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION will hold a Commission Meeting on Thursday, April 16th, 2009 at 9:30 A.M. at the offices of the New York City Taxi and Limousine Commission, located at 40 Rector Street, 5th Floor, New York, New York.

#### TRANSPORTATION

**PUBLIC HEARINGS** 

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to law, that the following proposed revocable consents, have been scheduled for a public hearing by the New York City Department of Transportation. The hearing will be held at 40 Worth Street, Room 814 commencing at 2:00 P.M. on Wednesday, April 15, 2009. Interested Parties can obtain copies of proposed agreements or request sign-language interpreters (with at least seven

🖝 a8

days prior notice) at 40 Worth Street, 9th Floor South, New York, NY 10013, or by calling (212) 442-8040.

**#1** In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing Museum of Arts and Design to construct, maintain and use 4 benches on the south sidewalk of Columbus Circle and 3 benches on the west sidewalk of Broadway at 2 Columbus Circle, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from the Date of Approval by the Mayor to June 30, 2019 and provides, among other terms and conditions, for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

From the Approval Date to June 30, 2019 - \$1050/annum

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$2,000, and the filing of an insurance policy in the minimum amount of \$250,000/\$1,000,000 for bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence in the aggregate amount of \$100,000.

#2 In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing 712 St. Nicholas Company Inc. to continue to maintain and use a fenced-in area on the east sidewalk of St. Nicholas Avenue, north of 145<sup>th</sup> Street, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term from July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2019 and provides, among other terms and conditions, for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

For the period July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2019 - \$25/annum

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$2,000, and the filing of an insurance policy in the minimum amount of \$250,000/\$1,000,000 for bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence in the aggregate amount of \$100,000.

#3 In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing Joseph Jaffoni and Gerri Ann Stern Jaffoni to continue to maintain and use a stoop and a fenced-in area on the north sidewalk of West 12th Street, between Greenwich Street and Hudson Street, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2019 and provides, among other terms and conditions, for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

For the period July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2019 - \$25/annum

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$2,000, and the filing of an insurance policy in the minimum amount of \$250,000/\$1,000,000 for bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence in the aggregate amount of \$100,000.

#4 In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing American International Realty Corp. to continue to maintain and use a bridge over and across Pine Street, near Pearl Street, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2019 and provides, among other terms and conditions, for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

For the period July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 - \$25,116 For the period July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 - \$25,848 For the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012 - \$26,580 For the period July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 - \$27,312 For the period July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 - \$28,044 For the period July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 - \$28,776 For the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 - \$29,508 For the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 - \$30,240 For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - \$30,972 For the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 - \$31,704

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$31,789, and the filing of an insurance policy in the minimum amount of \$1,250,000/\$5,000,000 for bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence in the aggregate amount of \$1.000.000.

#5 In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing Two Little Hens Ltd. to maintain and use two benches on the west sidewalk of 8th Avenue, north of  $12^{\rm th}$ Street, in the Borough of Brooklyn. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2019 and provides, among other terms and conditions, for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

For the period July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2019 - \$300/annum

PIN# 26009033015G Amount \$140,714.00

The proposed contractor is being funded by City Council Discretionary Funds, pursuant to Section 1-02 (e) of the Procurement Policy Board Rules.

Drafts of the contract may be inspected at the Department of Youth and Community Development, Office of the ACCO, 156 William Street, 2nd Floor, New York, NY 10038 on business days between the hours of 9:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., from April 8, 2009 to April 15, 2009, excluding weekends and holidays.

Anyone who wishes to speak at this public hearing should request to do so in writing. The written request must be received by the Agency within 5 business days after publication of this notice. Written requests to speak should be sent to Mr. Vincent Pernetti, Deputy Agency Chief Contracting Officer, 156 William Street, 2nd Floor, New York, NY 10038, vpernetti@dycd.nyc.gov. If the Department of Youth and Community Development receives no written requests to speak within the prescribed time, the Department reserves the right not to conduct the public hearing. 🖝 a8

# PROPERTY DISPOSITION

# **CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE** SERVICES

DIVISION OF MUNICIPAL SUPPLY SERVICES AUCTION

## PUBLIC AUCTION SALE NUMBER 09001- U AND V

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of a bi-weekly public auction of City fleet vehicles consisting of cars, vans, light duty vehicles, trucks, heavy equipment and miscellaneous automotive equipment to be held on WEDNESDAY, APRIL 29, 2009 (SALE NUMBER 09001-V). This auction is held every other Wednesday unless otherwise notified. Viewing is on auction day only from 8:30 A.M. until 9:00 A.M. The auction begins at 9:00 A.M.

NOTE: The auction scheduled for Wednesday, April 15, 2009 (SALE NUMBER 09001-U) has been cancelled.

LOCATION: 570 Kent Avenue, Brooklyn, NY (in the Brooklyn Navy Yard between Taylor and Clymer Streets).

A listing of vehicles to be offered for sale in the next auction can be viewed on our Web site, on the Friday prior to the sale date at: http://www.nyc.gov/auctions Terms and Conditions of Sale can also be viewed at this site.

For further information, please call (718) 417-2155 or (718) 625-1313.

a1-29

# POLICE

#### **OWNERS ARE WANTED BY THE PROPERTY CLERK DIVISION OF THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE** DEPARTMENT.

The following listed property is in the custody, of the Property Clerk Division without claimants.

Recovered, lost, abandoned property, property obtained from prisoners, emotionally disturbed, intoxicated and deceased persons; and property obtained from persons incapable of caring for themselves

Motor vehicles, boats, bicycles, business machines. cameras, calculating machines, electrical and optical property, furniture, furs, handbags, hardware, hotogran lic equipme systems, surgical and musical instruments, tools, wearing apparel, communications equipment, computers, and other miscellaneous articles.

#### **AUCTION**

#### **PUBLIC AUCTION SALE NUMBER 1156**

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of a ONE (1) day public auction of unclaimed salvage vehicles, motorcycles, trucks, and vans. Inspection day is April 20, 2009 from 10:00 A.M. -2:00 P.M.

Salvage vehicles, motorcycles, automobiles, trucks, and vans will be auctioned on April 21, 2009 at approximately 9:30 A.M.

Auction will be held at the Erie Basin Auto Pound, 700 Columbia Street (in Redhook area of B'klyn., 2 blocks from Halleck St.)

For information concerning the inspection and sale of these items, call the Property Clerk Division's Auction Unit information line (646) 610-4614.

🖝 a8-21

# PROCUREMENT

"The City of New York is committed to achieving excellence in the design and construction of its capital program, and building on the tradition of innovation in architecture and engineering that has contributed to the City's prestige as a global destination. The contracting opportunities for construction/construction services and construction-related services that appear in the individual agency listings below reflect that committment to excellence.

# AGING

AWARDS

Goods & Services

SERVICES FOR SENIOR CITIZENS - BP/City Council Discretionary – PIN# 12509DISC2YB – AMT: \$105,250.00 – TO: Bergen Basin Development Corp. /DBA Millennium Develop Corp., 2303 Bergen Ave., Brooklyn, NY 11234.

BUILDINGS

CONTRACTS UNIT ■ SOLICITATIONS

Services (Other Than Human Services) **ELEVATOR INSPECTION SERVICES** – Competitive Sealed Bids – DUE 04-23-09 AT 3:00 P.M. – PIN# 81009OPS0057 - Area A PIN# 81009OPS0058 - Area B PIN# 91009OPS0059 - Area C

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Department of Buildings, 280 Broadway, 6th Floor, New York, NY 10007. Leesel Wong (212) 566-4183, lewong@buildings.nyc.gov

# **CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE** SERVICES

DIVISION OF MUNICIPAL SUPPLY SERVICES AWARDS

Goods

TOWEL. PAPER. SINGLE FOLD – Competitive Sealed Bids - PÍN# 857801289 - AMT: \$3,637,500.00 - TO: Borda Products Inc., 900 East 136th Street, Bronx, NY 10454.

#### VENDOR LISTS

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$300, the filing of an insurance policy in the minimum amount of \$250,000/\$1,000,000 for bodily injury and property damage for each occurrence in the aggregate amount of \$100,000.

m25-a15

## YOUTH AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

#### PUBLIC HEARINGS

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that a Contract Public Hearing will be held on Wednesday, April 15, 2009, 156 William Street, 2nd Floor Auditorium, Borough of Manhattan, commencing at 2:30 P.M on the following:

**IN THE MATTER** of the proposed contract between the Department of Youth and Community Development and the Contractor listed below to provide education and recreation services to at-risk teens in New York City. The Contractor's PIN number and contract amount is indicated below. The term of the contract shall be from July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009; with no option to renew.

#### **Contractor/Address**

Hudson Guild 441 West 26th Street, New York, NY 10001

#### INQUIRIES

Inquiries relating to such property should be made in the Borough concerned, at the following office of the **Property Clerk.** 

#### FOR MOTOR VEHICLES (All Boroughs):

- College Auto Pound, 129-01 31 Avenue. College Point, NY 11354, (718) 445-0100
- Gowanus Auto Pound, 29th Street and 2nd Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11212, (718) 832-3852
- Erie Basin Auto Pound, 700 Columbia Street, Brooklyn, NY 11231, (718) 246-2029

#### FOR ALL OTHER PROPERTY

- Manhattan 1 Police Plaza, New York, NY 10038, (212) 374-4925.
- Brooklyn 84th Precinct, 301 Gold Street, Brooklyn, NY 11201, (718) 875-6675.
- Bronx Property Clerk 215 East 161 Street, Bronx, NY 10451, (718) 590-2806.
- **Queens Property Clerk 47-07 Pearson Place,** Long Island City, NY 11101, (718) 433-2678.
- Staten Island Property Clerk 1 Edgewater Plaza, Staten Island, NY 10301, (718) 876-8484.

ACCEPTABLE BRAND LIST - In accordance with PPB Rules, Section 2-05(c)(3), the following is a list of all food items for which an Acceptable Brands List has been established.

- Mix, Biscuit AB-14-1:92 1.
- Mix, Bran Muffin AB-14-2:91 2
- Mix, Corn Muffin AB-14-5:91 3.
- Mix, Pie Crust AB-14-9:91 4.
- Mixes, Cake AB-14-11:92A 5.
- Mix, Egg Nog AB-14-19:93 6.
- Canned Beef Stew AB-14-25:97 7.
- 8. Canned Ham Shanks - AB-14-28:91
- Canned Corned Beef Hash AB-14-26:94 9.
- 10. Canned Boned Chicken AB-14-27:91
- 11. Canned Corned Beef AB-14-30:91
- 12. Canned Ham, Cured AB-14-29:91
- 13. Complete Horse Feed Pellets AB-15-1:92
- 14. Canned Soups AB-14-10:92D
- 15. Infant Formula, Ready to Feed AB-16-1:93
- 16. Spices AB-14-12:95
- 17. Soy Sauce AB-14-03:94 18. Worcestershire Sauce AB-14-04:94

Application for inclusion on the above enumerated Acceptable Brand Lists for foods shall be made in writing and addressed to: Purchase Director, Food Unit, Department of Citywide Administrative Services, Division of Municipal Supply Services, 1 Centre Street, 18th Floor, New York, NY 10007. (212) 669-4207.

Goods

**EQUIPMENT FOR DEPARTMENT OF SANITATION -**In accordance with PPB Rules, Section 2.05(c)(3), an acceptable brands list will be established for the following equipment for the Department of Sanitation: A. Collection Truck Bodies B. Collection Truck Cab Chassis

C. Major Component Parts (Engine, Transmission, etc.)

Applications for consideration of equipment products for inclusion on the acceptable brands list are available from: Vendor Relations, Department of Citywide Administrative Services, Division of Municipal Supply Services, 1 Centre Street, 18th Floor, New York, NY 10007. (212) 669-8610.

j4-jy17

**OPEN SPACE FURNITURE SYSTEMS - CITYWIDE** - In accordance with PPB Rules, Section 2.05(c)(3), an Acceptable Brands List, #AB-17W-1:99, has been established for open space furniture systems.

Application for consideration of product for inclusion on this acceptable brands list shall be made in writing and addressed to: Vendor Relations, Department of Citywide Administrative Services, Division of Municipal Supply Services, 1 Centre Street, 18th Floor, New York, NY 10007, (212) 669-8610.

j4-jy17

#### **ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT** CORPORATION

CONTRACTS

SOLICITATIONS

Goods & Services

CORRECTION: ADVERTISING SERVICES CORRECTION: ADVERTISING SERVICES CONCESSION, MANHATTAN CRUISE TERMINAL RFP – Request for Proposals – PIN# 35660001 – \ DUE 05-04-09 AT 4:00 P.M. – The City of New York (the "City"), acting through the New York City Department of Small Business Services ("DSBS"), is requesting proposals for a concession for advertising at the Manhattan Cruise Terminal located at Pier 88 and Pier 90 on the West Side of Manhattan in New York City. The Manhattan Cruise Manhattan in New York City. The Manhattan Cruise Terminal is a first-class cruise ship facility. The City wishes to enhance and fully capitalize on this facility's popularity.

The concessionaire shall be responsible for the development and implementation of the advertising opportunities at the Manhattan Cruise Terminal. The scope of the advertising services at the Manhattan Cruise Terminal shall include, but not be limited to, developing and advertising marketing plan; installation, and maintenance of the advertising signage; promoting, soliciting, negotiating and procuring contracts for advertising users; processing and collecting advertising sales a window and a paying the City a concession fee that includes a minimum annual guarantee, as further described in the Request For Proposals ("RFP").

The selected concessionaire will enter into a concession agreement with the City for a term of five (5) years, with one (1) renewal option, at the City's sole discretion, for another five (5) years. The concession agreement will be terminable at will by the City upon twenty-five (25) days' notice. The concession agreement shall be administered by the New York City Economic Development Corporation ("NYCEDC") who shall act as the City's representative for all purposes with respect to this RFP and the concession agreement.

The concessionaire shall be selected on the basis of factors stated in the RFP which are: the proposed concession fee; the overall experience of proposer and overall quality of proposal; and the marketing strategy and approach to advertising sales revenues.

Additional information on the cruise industry and NYCruise including location map, 2009 NYCruise Schedule, and cruise demographics are located in the attachments to the RFP.

Companies who have been certified with the New York City Small Business Services as Minority and Women Owned Business Enterprises ("M/WBE") are strongly encouraged to apply. To find out more about M/WBE certification, please call 311 or go to www.nyc.gov/getcertified.

The RFP is available for in-person pick-up between  $9{:}30$  A.M. and  $4{:}30$  P.M., Monday through Friday.

Respondents may submit questions and/or requests for clarifications to NYCEDC no later than  $4{:}00\ P.M.$  on clarifications to NYCEDC no later than 4:00 P.M. on Tuesday, April 14, 2009. Questions rearding the subject matter of this RFP may be asked at the pre-proposal meeting or must be submitted in writing to the Project Manager, Jennifer Wertz, either at the following NYCEDC mailing address: NYCEDC, 110 William Street, 6th Floor, New York, NY 10038, or via e-mail: cruiseadvertisingMCT@nycedc.com. For all questions that do not pertain to the subject matter of this RFP please contact NYCEDC's Contracts Hotline at

Economic Development Corp., 110 William Street, 6th Floor New York, NY 10038. Maryann Catalano (212) 312-3969 cruiseadvertisingMCT@nycedc.com a3-16

# **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION**

BUREAU OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT SOLICITATIONS

Services (Other Than Human Services)

INVASIVE PLANT ERADICATION AND INVASIVE PLANT ERADICATION AND MANAGEMENT ON PENNSYLVANIA AND FOUNTAIN AVENUE LANDFILL, BROOKLYN – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# 826100EPAMOW – DUE 04-23-09 AT 11:30 A.M. – Contract LFR-PENN-M: The document fee is \$100.00. There will be a mandatory pre-bid conference on 4/14/2009 at 10:30 A.M. located South from the intersection of Belt Parkway and Panneylynois Avenue, Brocklyn, New York Parkway and Pennsylvania Avenue, Brooklyn, New York 11239. The Project Manager for this job is John McLaughlin (718) 595-4458. Vendor ID#: 59162.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Department of Environmental Protection 59-17 Junction Boulevard, 17th Floor, Flushing, NY 11373.

Greg Hall (718) 595-3236, ghall@dep.nyc.gov 🖝 a8

# **HEALTH AND HOSPITALS CORPORATION**

The New York City Health and Hospitals Corporation is regularly soliciting bids for supplies and equipment at its Central Purchasing Offices, 346 Broadway, New York City, Room 516, for its Hospitals and Diagnostic and Treatment Centers. All interested parties are welcome to review the bids that are posted in Room 516 weekdays between 9:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. For information regarding bids and the bidding process, please call (212) 442-3863. j1-d31

#### SOLICITATIONS

Goods

SURGICAL ADHESIVE - Competitive Sealed Bids -PIN# TJ09-327933 - DUE 04-27-09 AT 3:00 P.M. - Item used

with general surgery procedures. • PLASTIC WHITE PATIENT CLOTHING BAGS – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# TJ09-339223 – DUE 04-28-09 AT 3:00 P.M.
BERBER LOGO MATS – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# TJ09-340544 – DUE 04-28-09 AT 3:00 P.M.

Vendors MUST complete and sign all documents included in bid package.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Kings County Hospital Center, 451 Clarkson Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11203. Theresa Jackson (718) 245-2119, 🖝 a8

#### Goods & Services

BERNOULLI ENTERPRISE SYSTEM SOFTWARE LICENSE AND SUPPORT – Sole Source – Available only from a single source - PIN# 231-09-121 – DUE 04-13-09 AT 10:00 A.M. - The North Brooklyn Health Network intends to enter into a sole source contract for a Bernoulli System Software License and Support Agreement to Cardiopulmonary Corporation, 200 Cascade Blvd., Milford, CT 06460.

Any other supplier who is capable of providing this service for the North Brooklyn Health Network may express their interest in doing so by writing to Deborah Royster, rocurement Analyst, 100 North Portland Avenue, Rm. C-32, Brooklyn, NY 11205 or Roysterd@nychhc.org

a6-10

FURNISH AND INSTALL HI-LO FLOW ALARM **SWITCHES** – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# 21109057 – DUE 04-27-09 AT 3:00 P.M. – Mandatory site visit is scheduled for 4/22/09 at 10:30 A.M. at Metropolitan Hospital,

# **HOMELESS SERVICES**

OFFICE OF CONTRACTS AND PROCUREMENT SOLICITATIONS

#### Human / Client Service

TRANSITIONAL RESIDENCES FOR HOMELESS/ **DROP-IN CENTERS** – Competitive Sealed Proposals – Judgment required in evaluating proposals – PIN# 071-00S-003-262Z – DUE 06-25-10 AT 10:00 A.M. The Department of Homeless Services is soliciting proposals from organizations interested in developing and operating transitional residences for homeless adults and families including the Neighborhood Based Cluster Residence and drop-in centers for adults. This is an open-ended solicitation; there is no due date for submission.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Department of Homeless Services, 33 Beaver Street 13th Floor, New York, NY 10004. Marta Zmoira (212) 361-0888, mzmoira@dhs.nyc.gov

j12-24

# HOUSING AUTHORITY

**SOLICITATIONS** 

Construction / Construction Services ELECTRICAL UPGRADE AT WOODSON HOUSES -Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# EL7021164 – DUE 04-20-09 AT 10:30 A.M. – Bid documents are available Monday through Friday, 9:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M., for a \$25.00 fee in the form of a money order or certified check made payable to NYCHA.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Housing Authority, 90 Church Street, 11th Floor, New York, NY 10007. Gloria Guillo, MPA, CPPO, (212) 306-3121, gloria.guillo@nycha.nyc.gov

a7-13

#### Services (Other Than Human Services)

**APARTMENT RENOVATION AT 1925 UNIVERSITY** AVENUE CONSOLIDATED – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# 2123063000 – DUE 05-07-09 AT 10:00 A.M. – No vendor shall be permitted to bid without first obtaining the RFP. A non-refundable check or money order in the amount of \$25.00 payable to NYCHA is required to obtain the bid package at Grenadier Realty Corp., 155 Elmira Loop, Brooklyn, NY 11239, from Brenda Williams (718) 240-4664, from April 9th through April 17, 2009 at 10:00 A.M. This is a prevailing wage project. GRC/NYCHA-UAC encourages minority and WBE organizations to submit bids.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Housing Authority, 250 Broadway, NY, NY 10007. Brenda Williams (718) 240-4664, bwilliams@grcrealty.com NYCHA, att: Maria Lopez, 250 Broadway, 10th Floor New York, NY 10007.

🖝 a8

#### PURCHASING DIVISION SOLICITATIONS

#### Goods

**INSTALLATION OF REFRIGERATORS** – Competitive Sealed Bids – RFQ #6540 – DUE 04-22-09 AT 10:30 A.M.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, yendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above.

Housing Authority, 23-02 49th Avenue, 5th Floor SCOD Long Island City, NY 11101. Bid documents available via internet ONLY:

http://www.nyc.gov/html/nycha/html/business/goods\_materials. shtml Terry Eichenbaum (718) 707-5265. 🖝 a8

ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE PLATES AND FUSES -Competitive Sealed Bids - RFQ #6582 - DUE 04-30-09 AT 10:35 A.M. ● RANGES

notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, yendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/

blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in

– RFQ #6578 – DUE 04-30-09 AT 10:40 Å.M.

bids at date and time specified above.

• 15 YEAR CYCLE – Competitive Sealed Bids

(212) 312-3969

Answers to all questions/requests for clarifications will be available for in-person pick-up from NYCEDC at 110 William Street, 6th Floor, New York, NY (between Fulton Street and John Street) and will be posted, to NYCEDC's website at www.nycedc.com/RFP by Monday, April 20, 2009. Any proposer may request a printed copy by sending a written request to the Project Manager at the above address.

To download a copy of the solicitation documents please visit www.nycedc.com/RFP. Proposals in response to this RFP are due no later than 4:00 P.M., except as provided for in Section 1-13(j)(2)(i) of the Concession Rules on Monday, May 4, 2009. Proposers shall submit six (6) sets of the proposal (including six sets of all required attachments) and should submit one (1) electronic version of the proposal to: NYCEDC, 110 William Street, 6th Floor, New York, NY 10038, attention: Maryann Catalano, Senior Vice President.

#### PRE-PROPOSAL MEETING AND SITE TOUR

There will be a pre-proposal meeting and site tour at the Manhattan Cruise Terminal, (entrance located at 711 12th Avenue (55th Street and 12th Avenue), New York, NY 10019), that will be held at 11:00 A.M. on Tuesday, April 7, 2009. The pre-proposal meeting and site tour will start at the main entrance lobby area of Pier 88. If you are considering responding to this RFP, please make every attempt to attend this recommended pre-proposal meeting and site tour.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above.

1st Avenue, N ork, NY 1002 Room #B-28, Conference Room of the Engineering Dept.

NEW NASH VACUUM PUMP MODEL AHF50 -

AT 3:00 P.M.

Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN# 11209085 - DUE 04-23-09

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Lincoln Hospital Center, 234 East 149th Street, Room 2A2 Bronx, NY 10451. Edwin Iyasere (718) 579-5867.

🖝 a8

internet ONLY: http://www.nyc.gov/html/nycha/html/business/goods\_materials. shtml Atul Shah (718) 707-5450.

Housing Authority, 23-02 49th Avenue, 5th Floor SCOD Long Island City, NY 11101. Bid documents available via

🖝 a8

# LABOR RELATIONS

SOLICITATIONS

Services (Other Than Human Services)

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES FOR THE SUPERIMPOSED MAJOR MEDICAL PLAN (SMMP) -Competitive Sealed Proposals – Judgment required in evaluating proposals - PIN# 214080000377 – DUE 05-15-09 AT 2:00 P.M. – The Management Benefits Fund (MBF) is seeking a qualified vendor to administer the Superimposed Major Medical Plan (SMMP) for its approximately 24,000 active and retired members and their eligible dependents, which include the management supervision. advice and retried memoers and then engine dependents, which include the management, supervisory, and administrative employees of the City not covered by a collective bargaining agreement. The SMMP is a last payer-type plan that provides supplemental coverage for those members who have qualifying out-of-pocket medical expenses that remain after all other health coverage has been applied.

🖝 a8

PAIN SURGICAL SUPPLIES – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# 11209070A – DUE 04-22-09 AT 3:00 P.M.

blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of

bids at date and time specified above. Lincoln Hospital Center, 234 East 149th Street, Room 2A2 Bronx, NY 10451. Edwin Iyasere (718) 579-5106.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Lincoln Hospital Center, 234 East 149th Street, Bronx, NY 10451. Erik Bryan (718) 579-5532. 🖝 a8 The following Minimum Qualification Requirement has been established for this procurement. Proposals that fail to meet this requirement will be rejected:

The proposer must, at the time of proposal submission, be authorized to conduct business in the State of New York. (Attach a copy of proposer's license or authority to do business in New York State to Attachment I - Proposal Cover Letter to demonstrate compliance).

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above.

🖝 a8

Office of Labor Relations, 40 Rector Street, 3rd Floor New York, NY 10006. Please fax: (212) 306-7376, Georgette Gestely (212) 306-7320.

Management Benefits Fund, 40 Rector Street, 3rd Floor New York, NY 10006.

# PARKS AND RECREATION

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

SOLICITATIONS

Construction / Construction Services

RECONSTRUCTION OF THE LANDSCAPE AND RECONSTRUCTION OF THE LANDSCAPE AND
 MISCELLANEOUS SITE WORK - Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN# 8462009Q459C01 - DUE 05-07-09 AT 10:30 A.M. - At
 Dubos Point Park, Queens, known as Contract #Q459-106M.
 Vendor Source ID#: 59173.
 RECONSTRUCTION OF PAVEMENTS, FENCES,
 AND GENERAL SITE WORK - Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN# 8462009R000C09 - DUE 05-07-09 AT 10:30 A.M. - At
 various Department of Parks and Recreations. Staten Jeland

 A Way of 02005 Hours of Parks and Recreations, Staten Island, known as Contract #RG-809M. Vendor Source ID#: 59174.
 REMOVAL OF TIMBER PLAY EQUIPMENT AND RECONSTRUCTION OF PLAY EQUIPMENT – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# 8462009C000C19 – DUE 05-07-09 AT 10:30 A.M. - Safety surfacing less than payaments and general site work at various locations. pavements and general site work at various locations, Citywide, known as Contract #CNYG-2809M. Vendor Source ID#: 59175.

These procurements are subject to participation goals for MBEs and/or WBEs as required by Local Law 129 of 2005.

Bid documents are available for a fee of \$25.00 in the Blueprint Room, Room #64, Olmsted Center, from 8:00 A.M. order to the City of NY, Parks and Recreation. A separate check/money order is required for each project. The Company name, address and telephone number as well as the project contract number must appear on the check/money order. Bidders should ensure that the correct company name, address, telephone and fax numbers are submitted by your company/messenger service when picking up bid documents.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Parks and Recreation, Olmsted Center, Room 64

Flushing Meadows Corona Park, Flushing, NY 11368. Juan Alban (718) 760-6771, Juan.Alban@parks.nyc.gov Olmsted Center, Room 5, Design Conference Room Flushing Meadows-Corona Park, Flushing, NY 11368. 🖝 a8

AWARDS

Construction / Construction Services RECONSTRUCTION OF THE COMFORT STATION AT RECONSTRUCTION OF THE COMFORT STATION AT VARIOUS PARKS AND RECREATION LOCATIONS – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# 8462008X000C18 – AMT: \$780,000.00 – TO: BHUMI Construction Corp., 212 Darwin Ave., Rutherford, NJ 07070. The Bronx, known as Contract #XG-108MA. • HVAC WORK IN CONNECTION WITH THE RECONSTRUCTION OF THE COMFORT STATIONS – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# 8462008X000C05 – AMT: \$80,500.00 – TO: Boltech Building Solutions, Inc., 816 Myrtle Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11206. - And facilities at various Parks and Recreation locations, The Bronx,

various Parks and Recreation locations, The Bronx, known as Contract #XG-408M.

 OPLUMBING WORK IN CONNECTION WITH THE RECONSTRUCTION OF THE COMFORT STATIONS Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# 8462008X000C07 – AMT: \$255,750.00 – TO: Girardi Plumbing Inc., 3511 Delavall Ave., Bronx, NY 10475. - And facilities at various Parks and Recreation locations, The Bronx, known as Contract #XG-308M.

**REVENUE AND CONCESSIONS** SOLICITATIONS

TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE FOR THE DEAF (TDD) 212-504-4115

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date

and time specified above. Parks and Recreation, The Arsenal-Central Park 830 Fifth Avenue, Room 407, New York, NY 10021. Eve Mersfelder (212) 360-3407, eve.mersfelder@parks.nyc.gov

m27-a9

**OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF A FERRY** SERVICE – Competitive Sealed Proposals – Judgment required in evaluating proposals - PIN# M5-E-M – DUE 04-30-09 AT 1:00 P.M. – At Gangway Six in Battery Park, Manhattan.

Fark, Manhattan. Interested proposers are encouraged to attend the on-site proposer meeting and site tour on Monday, April 13, 2009 at 11:00 A.M. We will be meeting at the proposed concession site, which is located at Gangway Six, west of Castle Clinton, off the promenade of Battery Park, Manhattan. We will be meeting inside Battery Park on the promenade, in front of Congruent Six Gangway Six.

TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE FOR THE DEAF (TDD) 212-504-4115.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date

and time specified above. Parks and Recreation, The Arsenal-Central Park 830 Fifth Avenue, Room 407, New York, NY 10021. Gabrielle Ohayon (212) 360-1397, gabrielle.ohayon@parks.nyc.gov

m27-a9

# **OPERATION OF THREE (3) BEACH EQUIPMENT**

**GRENTAL AND MERCHANDISE CARTS** – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# X39-CSV – DUE 04-20-09 AT 11:00 A.M. – At Orchard Beach, Pelham Bay Park, Bronx. Parks will hold a recommended bidder meeting on Tuesday, April 14, 2009 at 11:00 A.M. at the concession site, which is located at the Orchard Beach Main Pavilion, Pelham Bay Park, Bronx. All interested parties are urged to attend.

TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE FOR THE DEAF (TDD) 212-504-4115

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Parks and Recreation, The Arsenal-Central Park 830 Fifth Avenue, Room 407, New York, NY 10021. Alexander Han (212) 360-1397, alexander.han@parks.nyc.gov

m30-a10

SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

**SOLICITATIONS** 

 $Construction\,/\,Construction\,\,Services$ 

EXTERIOR MASONRY, FLOOD ELIMINATION, ROOF **REPAIR** – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# SCA09-12116D-1 – DUE 04-27-09 AT 11:00 A.M. – PS 177 (Brooklyn). Project Range: \$1,250,000.00 to \$1,320,000.00. Non-refundable bid document charge: \$100.00, certified check or money order only. Make payable to the New York City School Construction Authority. Biddare must be pre-qualified by the SCA Authority. Bidders must be pre-qualified by the SCA

*Use the following address* unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date

and time specified above. School Construction Authority, 30-30 Thomson Avenue Long Island City, NY 11101. Kevantae Idlett (718) 472-8360 kidlett@nycsca.org a6-10

PAVED AREAS - CONCRETE – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# SCA09-12350D-1 – DUE 04-28-09 AT 10:30 A.M. – Prospect Heights HS (Brooklyn). Project Range: \$2,070,000.00 to \$2,175,000.00. Non-refundable bid document charge: \$100.00, certified check or money order only. Make payable to the New York City School Construction Authority. Bidders must be pre-qualified by the SCA.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. School Construction Authority, 30-30 Thomson Avenue Long Island City, NY 11101. Kevantae Idlett (718) 472-8360 kidlett@nycsca.org

other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. School Construction Authority, 30-30 Thomson Avenue Long Island City, NY 11101. Stephanie Lyle (718) 752-5854 slyle@nycsca.org

a7-13

VIDEO SURVEILLANCE CAMERA – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# SCA09-12600D-1 – DUE 04-27-09 AT 12:00 P.M. – Seven (7) Various Schools (Bronx). Project Range: \$1,940,000.00 to \$2,041,000.00. Non-refundable bid documents charge: \$100.00, certified check or money order. Make checks payable to the New York City School Construction Authority. Bidders must be pre-qualified by the SCA.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. School Construction Authority, 30-30 Thomson Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11101. Rookmin Singh (718) 752-5843 rsingh@nycsca.org

a7-13

KITCHEN MODERNIZATION - Competitive Sealed Bids -PIN# SCA09-11675 – DUE 04-30-09 AT 11:00 A.M. – East New York Family Academy (at K819) (Brooklyn). Project Range: \$1,260,000.00 to \$1,325,000.00. Non-refundable bid documents charge: \$100.00, certified check or money order only. Make payable to the New York City School Construction Authority. Bidders must be pre-qualified by the SCA.

*Use the following address* unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above.

School Construction Authority, 30-30 Thomson Avenue Long Island City, NY 11101. Kevantae Idlett (718) 472-8360 kidlett@nycsca.org

🖝 a8-14

**LOW VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS** – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# SCA09-12294D-1 – DUE 04-27-09 AT 2:00 P.M. – IS 53 (Queens), Low Voltage Electrical System. Project Range: \$1,270,000.00 to \$1,340,000.00. Non-refundable bid document charge: \$100.00, certified check or money order only. Make payable to the New York City School Construction Authority. Bidders must be pre-qualified by the SCA.

*Use the following address* unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. School Construction Authority, 30-30 Thomson Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11101. Anthony Largie (718) 752-5842 alargie@nycsca.org

a7-13

**EXTERIOR MASONRY/WINDOWS** – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# SCA09-12300D-1 – DUE 04-28-09 AT 12:00 P.M. – PS 207 (Queens). Project Range: \$3,620,000.00 to \$3,815,000.00. Non-refundable bid documents charge: \$100.00, certified check or money order only. Make payable to the New York City School Construction Authority. Bidders must be pre-qualified by the SCA.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above.

School Construction Authority, 30-30 Thomson Avenue Long Island City, NY 11101. Stephanie Lyle (718) 752-5854 slyle@nycsca.org

🖝 a8-14

EXT. MASONRY/WINDOWS/SAFETY/ELECTRICAL

**SYS.** – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# SCA09-12262D-1 – DUE 04-22-09 AT 11:00 A.M. – PS 274 Mini-School (Brooklyn). Project Range: \$3,100,000.00 to \$3,263,000.00. Non-refundable bid documents charge: \$100.00, certified check or money order. Make checks payable to the New York City School Construction Authority. Bidders must be prequalified by the SCA.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. School Construction Authority, 30-30 Thomson Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11101. Rookmin Singh (718) 752-5843 rsingh@nvcsca.org

a2-8

FLOOD ELIMINATION - Competitive Sealed Bids -PIN# SCA09-12433D-1 – DUE 04-22-09 AT 11:30 A.M. – Project Range: \$1,070,000.00 to \$1,122,000.00. NYC School Construction Authority, Plans Room Window, Room #1046, 30-30 Thomson Avenue, 1st Floor, Long Island City, New York 11101. Non-refundable bid document charge: \$100.00, certified check or money order only. Make payable to the New York City School Construction Authority. Bidders must be pre-qualified by the SCA.

Services (Other Than Human Services)

#### DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATIONS OF A SPORTS FACILITY AND FOOD SERVICE FACILITY -

Competitive Sealed Proposals – Judgment required in evaluating proposals – PIN# X344-SB-IS-IT – DUE 07-08-09 AT 3:00 P.M. – At Mill Pond Park in the Bronx. Parks will hold a proposer meeting on Thursday, May 21, 2009 at 11:00 A.M. on the 3rd Floor of the Arsenal in Central Park with the interact of \$20,514 here (at the interact fine of the second sec Park, which is located at 830 5th Ave. (at the intersections of 5th Ave. and E. 64th St.), New York, NY 10065.

#### TELECOMMUNICATION DEVICE FOR THE DEAF (TDD) 212-504-4115

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date

and time specified above. Parks and Recreation, The Arsenal-Central Park 830 Fifth Avenue, Room 407, New York, NY 10021. Joel Metlen (212) 360-1397, joel.metlen@parks.nyc.gov

🖝 a8-21

🖝 a8

#### **OPERATION OF A MODEL SAILBOAT RENTAL**

**SERVICE** – Competitive Sealed Proposals – Judgment required in evaluating proposals - PIN# M10-15-SLB – DUE 05-01-09 AT 3:00 P.M. – At Conservatory Waters,

Central Park, Manhattan. Parks will hold a proposer meeting on Friday, April 17, 2009 at 11:00 A.M. at the proposal concession site, which is located adjacent to the Conservatory Waters sailboat pond inside Central Park at about East 74th Street.

a7-13

# **INSTALLATION OF STUDENT TOILETS** – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# SCA09-12343D-1 – DUE 04-24-09 AT 11:30 A.M. – PS 335 (Brooklyn). Student Toilets. Project Range: \$2,790,000.00 to \$2,935,000.00. Non-refundable bid document charge: \$100.00, certified check or money order only. Make payable to the New York City School Construction Authority. Bidders must be pre-qualified by the SCA.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice. to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above.

School Construction Authority, 30-30 Thomson Avenue Long Island City, NY 11101. Anthony Largie (718) 752-5842 alargie@nycsca.org

a6-10

#### **REPAIR CAFETERIA FLOOR AND CEILING -**

Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN# SCA09-10687D-1 -DUE 04-27-09 AT 3:00 P.M. – PS 104 (Brooklyn). \$2,950,000.00 to \$3,110,000.00. Non-refundable bid document charge: \$100.00, certified check or money order only. Make payable to the New York City School Construction Authority. Bidders must be pre-qualified by the SCA.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints;

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date School Construction Authority, 30-30 Thomson Avenue

Long Island City, NY 11101. Stacia Edwards (718) 752-5849 sedwards@nycsca.org

a3-9

**ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS** – Competitive Sealed Bids PIN# 09-12472D-1 - DUE 04-21-09 AT 10:00 A.M. -PS 90 (Bronx). Project Range: \$1,250,000.00 to \$1,313,000.00. Non-refundable bid document charge: \$100.00, certified check or money order only. Make checks payable to the New York City School Construction Authority. Bidders must be pre-qualified by the SCA.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above.

School Construction Authority, 30-30 Thomson Avenue Long Island City, NY 11101. Stephanie Lyle (718) 752-5854 slyle@nycsca.org

# BUREAU OF CONTRACTS AND SERVICES SOLICITATIONS

# Construction / Construction Services

AUDITORIUM AND STUDENT TOILET UPGRADE – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# SCA09-12332D-1 – DUE 04-28-09 AT 11:30 A.M. – PS 209 (Brooklyn). Project Range: \$1,360,000.00 to \$1,430,000.00. Nonrefundable bid document charge: \$100.00.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. School Construction Authority, 30-30 Thomson Avenue First Floor, Long Island City, NY 11101. Ricardo Forde (718) 752-5288, rforde@nycsca.org

#### TRANSPORTATION

#### **DIVISION OF TRAFFIC**

#### SOLICITATIONS

Services (Other Than Human Services)

SCHOOL CROSSING SIGN SUPPORTS – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# 84108MBTR349 – DUE 04-22-09 AT 11:00 A.M. – Contract documents available during the hours of 9:00 A.M. - 3:00 P.M. This contract is subject to apprenticeship program requirements as described in the solicitation materials. Installation of School Crossing Signs and Supports, in the Boroughs, of the City of New York. A deposit of \$50.00 in the form of a certified check or money order made payable to New York City Department of Transportation is required to obtain Contract Bid/Proposal Documents. NO CASH ACCEPTED. Refund will be made only for Contract Bid/Proposal Documents that are returned in its original condition within 10 days after bid opening. Any persons delivering bid documents must enter the building through 220 Church Street, New York, NY. Due to increased building security bidders should allow extra time and ensure that proper photo identification is available upon request. Please ensure that your company's address, telephone and fax numbers are submitted by your company (or messenger service) when picking up contract documents. For additional information please contact Frank Caiazzo at (718) 786-4061. Vendor Source ID#: 59118.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Department of Transportation, Contract Management Unit, Office of the Agency Chief Contracting Officer

40 Worth Street, Room 824A, New York, NY 10013. Bid Window (212) 442-7565.

# AGENCY RULES

## **CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD**

NOTICE

#### **REGULATORY AGENDA FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010**

PURSUANT TO SECTION 1042 OF THE NEW YORK CITY CHARTER, the Campaign Finance Board hereby publishes its regulatory agenda:

1. The Board anticipates proposing rules to effect changes in the New York City Campaign Finance Program. Subject areas for proposed rules may include: simplifying and streamlining disclosure, reporting, and recordkeeping requirements; safeguarding the disbursement of public matching funds; transition and inaugural activities; penalty assessments; contributions by individuals and entities; contributions by persons doing business with the City; ethical guidelines for Board members and Board staff; codifying advisory opinions; and technical changes to existing rules. The Board, moreover, intends to propose a number of amendments to the New York City Campaign Finance Act. Should these or other amendments be adopted, the Board would anticipate proposing rules in order to implement the amendments.

# THE CITY RECORD

Local Law No. 48 of 1998
Local Law No. 21 of 2001
Local Law No. 12 of 2003
Local Law No. 13 of 2003
Local Law No. 43 of 2003
Local Law No. 58 of 2004
Local Law No. 59 of 2004
Local Law No. 60 of 2004
Local Law No. 105 of 2005
Local Law No. 17 of 2006
Local Law No. 23 of 2007
Local Law No. 34 of 2007
Local Law No. 67 of 2007
New York City Charter Chapter 46, as last
amended by the voters on November 3, 1998
New York State Election Law
Voting Rights Act (42 U.S.C.A. § 1973, et seq.)

4. Sue Ellen Dodell, General Counsel of the Campaign Finance Board, may be contacted at (212) 306-7100 concerning the subject areas of Board rulemakings.

🖝 a8

# **SPECIAL MATERIALS**

# CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

**NOTICE** 

#### NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF THE DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT

#### 161st Street/ River Avenue Rezoning

Project Identification CEQR No. 09DCP024X ULURP Nos. 090365ZMX, 090364ZRY SEQRA Classification: Type I Lead Agency City Planning Commission 22 Reade Street, 1W New York, NY 10007

#### **Contact Person**

Robert Dobruskin, AICP, Director (212) 720-3423 Environmental Assessment and Review Division New York City Department of City Planning

Pursuant to City Environmental Quality Review (CEQR), Mayoral Executive Order No. 91 of 1977, CEQR Rules of Procedure of 1991 and the regulations of Article 8 of the State Environmental Conservation Law, State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) as found in 6 NYCRR Part 617, a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) has been prepared for the action described below Copies of the DEIS are available for public inspection at the office of the undersigned. The proposal involves actions by the City Planning Commission and Council of the City of New York pursuant to Uniform Land Use Review Procedures (ULURP). A public hearing on the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) will be held at a later date to be announced, in conjunction with the City Planning Commission's citywide public hearing pursuant to ULURP. Advance notice will be given of the time and place of the hearing. Written comments on the DEIS are requested and would be received and considered by the Lead Agency until the 10th calendar day following the close of the public hearing.

#### INTRODUCTION

•

The Department of City Planning (DCP) has developed zoning proposals intended to provide opportunities for new residential, commercial, and community facility development along the  $161^{\rm st}$  Street corridor in the civic heart of the Bronx.

The actions, as proposed by The New York City Department of City Planning (DCP), are subject to City Environmental Quality Review (CEQR) and require City Planning Commission (CPC) and New York City Council approvals through the City's Uniform Land Use Review Procedure (ULURP) for the following actions:

#### WEDNESDAY, APRIL 8, 2009

The EIS does not provide an analysis of hazardous materials. The potential for significant adverse impacts due to hazardous materials was analyzed in the EAS, which found that the proposed action would avoid any significant adverse impacts with the placement of an (E) designation for hazardous materials on the following properties, as part of the proposed rezoning:

> Block 2421, Lots 1, 16,17,18,20, 26, 27, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 75 Block 2443, Lots p/o 90, 94 Block 2459, Lots 46, 49, 50, 53, 54 Block 2460, Lot 25 Block 2474, Lot 40 Block 2483, Lots 5, 32, 34, 40, 44, 45, 68 Block 2484, Lots 5, 9, 33, 35

The (E) designation would require that the fee owner of the sites conduct a testing and sampling protocol and remediation where appropriate, to the satisfaction of the NYCDEP before the issuance of a building permit by the Department of Buildings pursuant to the provisions of Section 11-15 of the Zoning Resolution (Environmental Requirements). The (E) designation will also include a mandatory construction-related health and safety plan which must be approved by NYCDEP. The text for the (E) designation is as follows:

#### Task 1-Sampling Protocol

#### A. Petroleum

A soil, soil gas, and groundwater testing protocol (including a description of methods), and a site map with all sampling location represented clearly and precisely, must be submitted to the NYCDEP by the fee owner(s) of the lot which is restricted by this (E) designation, for review and approval.

A site map with the sampling locations clearly identified and a testing protocol with a description of methods, for soil, soil gas, and groundwater, must be submitted by the fee owner(s), of the lot which is restricted by the (E) designation, to the NYCDEP for review and approval.

#### **B. Non-Petroleum**

The fee owner(s) of the lot restricted by this (E) designation will be required to prepare a scope of work for any sampling and testing needed to determine if contamination exists and to what extent remediation may be required. The scope of work will include all relevant supporting documentation, including site plans and sampling locations. This scope of work will be submitted to NYCDEP for review and approval prior to implementation. It will be reviewed to ensure that an adequate number of samples will be collected and that appropriate parameters are selected for laboratory analysis. For all non-petroleum (E) designated sites, the three generic NYCDEP soil and ground-water sampling protocols should be followed.

A scope of work for any sampling and testing to be completed, which will determine the extent of on-site contamination and the required remediation, must be prepared by the fee owner(s) of the lot restricted by this (E) designation. The scope of work will include the following: site plans, sampling locations, and all other relevant supporting documentation. The scope of work must be submitted to the NYCDEP for review and confirmation that an adequate testing protocol (i.e., number of samples collected, appropriate parameters for laboratory analysis) has been prepared. The NYCDEP must approve the scope of work before it can be implemented.

For non-petroleum (E) designated sites, one of the three generic soil and groundwater sampling protocols prepared by the NYCDEP should be followed.

The protocols are based on three types of releases to soil and groundwater sampling protocols prepared by the NYCDEP should be followed.

The protocols are based on three types of releases to soil and groundwater, including: the release of a solid hazardous material to ground surface; the release of a liquid hazardous material to the ground surface; and the release of a hazardous material to the subsurface (i.e., storage tank or piping). The type of release defines the areas of soil to be sampled from surface, near-surface, to subsurface. Additionally, it determines the need for groundwater sampling.

2. Under applicable law, many of the rules issued by the Board apply to all candidates for the offices of Mayor, Public Advocate, Comptroller, Borough President, and City Council member regardless whether they have chosen to participate in the Campaign Finance Program. Under Local Law No. 39 of 1998, the Board is authorized to issue rules to implement the regulation of inauguration and transition donations and expenditures which shall apply to every candidate elected to each such office, regardless whether the candidate is participating in the Campaign Finance Program. Under applicable law, the New York City Voter Guide rules apply to all candidates seeking the above-referenced offices, regardless whether they are participating in the Campaign Finance Program. Voter Guides are required to be mailed to all New York City households having at least one person registered to vote in the election covered by the Guide.

3. The following laws, among others, are relevant to rules promulgated and administered by the Campaign Finance Board:

Local Law No. 8 of 1988 Local Law No. 4 of 1989 Local Law No. 69 of 1990 Local Law No. 68 of 1993 Local Law No. 37 of 1994 Local Law No. 90 of 1996 Local Law No. 27 of 1998 Local Law No. 39 of 1998

- A zoning map amendment to change all or portions of 9 blocks from C8-3, C4-6, R7-1, R7-1/C1-4, R7-1/C2-4, R8/C1-4 to C6-3D, C6-2 and R9D and R8A/C2-4.
- Zoning text amendments to establish C6-3D zoning district to allow high-density residential, commercial and community facility development with special bulk controls for development along elevated train lines.
- Zoning text amendment to establish the Inclusionary Housing program within the proposed C6-3D (R9D) and R8A zoning districts in Bronx Community District 4.

The EIS has been prepared in conformance with all applicable laws and regulations, including Executive Order No. 91, New York City Environmental Quality Review (CEQR) regulations, dated August 24, 1977, and follows the guidelines of the *CEQR Technical Manual*.

An Environmental Assessment Statement (EAS) was submitted on November 12, 2008. DCP, acting as lead agency on behalf of the City Planning Commission, has determined that the proposed action would have the potential for significant adverse impacts in seven of the 20 impact categories outlined in the *CEQR Technical Manual*. Therefore, a detailed assessment of likely effects in those areas of concern has been prepared and disclosed in this EIS. A written approval of the sampling protocol must be received from the NYCDEP before commencement of sampling activities. Sample site quantity and location should be determined so as to adequately characterize the site, the source of contamination, and the condition of the remainder of the site. After review of the sampling data, the characterization should have been complete enough to adequately determine what remediation strategy (if any) is necessary. Upon request, NYCDEP will provide guidelines and criteria for choosing sampling sites and performing sampling.

Finally, a Health and Safety Plan must be devised and approved by the NYCDEP before the commencement on any on-site activities.

#### Task 2-Remediation Determination and Protocol

After sample collection and laboratory analysis have been completed on the soil and/or groundwater samples collected in Task 1, a summary of the data and findings in the form of a written report must be presented to the NYCDEP for review and approval. The NYCDEP will provide a determination as to whether remediation is necessary.

If it is determined that no remediation activities are necessary, a written notice will be released to that effect. However, if it is the NYCDEP's determination that remediation is necessary the fee owner(s) of the lot restricted by the (E) designation must submit a proposed remediation plan to the NYCDEP for review and approval. Once approval has been obtain, and the work completed, the fee owner(s) of the lot restricted by the (E) designation must provide proof to the NYCDEP that the work has been completed satisfactorily.

With the placement of the (E) designations on the above block and lots, no significant adverse impacts related to hazardous materials are anticipated.

This EIS includes review and analysis of seven impact categories including: Community Facilities; Neighborhood Character; Traffic and Parking; Transit and Pedestrians; Air Quality; Noise; and Public Health. In addition, the document includes analyses of Alternatives to the proposed action.

The remaining 13 CEQR impact categories have undergone a screening analysis as part of an Environmental Assessment Statement (EAS) for the proposed action. Under guidelines specified in the *CEQR Technical Manual*, it has been determined that for these 13 categories, no significant adverse impacts are anticipated and a detailed analysis is not required. The EAS prepared for the proposed action is Appendix A of this EIS report. Consequently, these environmental categories are not assessed in the EIS. The 13 categories include: Land Use, Zoning and Public Policy; Socioeconomic Conditions; Open Space; Shadows; Historic Resources; Urban Design and Visual Resources; Natural Resources; Hazardous Materials; Waterfront Revitalization Program; Infrastructure, Solid Waste and Sanitation Services; Energy; and Construction Impacts.

#### 1.1 PURPOSE AND NEED FOR PROPOSED ACTION

The proposed actions build on a number of recent public and private investments. Over the past two decades, the Bronx has experienced a substantial amount of new housing construction, rebounding from the disinvestment and population loss experienced during the 1970s and 1980s. Most vacant and city-owned sites have been developed or are programmed for development, leaving a shortage of available sites for new residential development. With the population of New York City expected to increase by a million people by the year 2030, new areas are needed to accommodate this growth.

The proposed action would effectuate the following land use goals:

- Provide new opportunities for redevelopment and
- economic growth along the 161st Street corridor;
   Encourage new housing production, including new
- affordable housing, in the Bronx;
   Encourage new office and commercial space
- surrounding the Bronx Civic Center;
- Direct new housing and commercial development at higher densities to an area with excellent transit and highway access; and
- Strengthen the street wall along the 161st Street corridor and enliven the street level with commercial uses along its entire length, better connecting existing land uses and transportation infrastructure.

#### 1.2 DESCRIPTION OF THE ACTION

The 161st Street/ River Avenue rezoning area is generally bound by River Avenue on the west, East 162nd Street to the north, Park Avenue to the east, and East 159th and East 153rd Street to the south (see Figure 2.0-1). The 161st Street corridor is largely built-out, including several civic uses and NYCHA housing; therefore the rezoning is focused on three strategic nodes. From west to east, the three nodes are: the Transit Node, the Civic Node and the Residential Node. The rezoning would address the characteristics and needs that are specific to each node while strengthening the identity of the corridor as a whole.

Located at the intersection of 161st Street and River Avenue, the Transit Node is centered on a transit hub that includes an elevated train, a subway line and buses. This area is characterized by low-rise commercial uses, surface and enclosed parking, and Yankee Stadium. Being such a transit rich area, this node can accommodate high density development; at the same time, the elevated train line located along River Avenue poses challenges, most notably street level. Furthermore, this area experiences substantial pedestrian and vehicular congestion, particularly on game days. As a result, a new zoning district has been crafted to address both the assets and liabilities of a high density transit node along an elevated train. would be changed to permit residential uses and additional commercial uses along River Avenue, and existing residential zoning and commercial overlay designations would be changed to permit additional residential and commercial uses along East 161st Street. A zoning text amendment would establish a new C6-3D zoning district described below.

The proposed zoning changes are listed below.

- Change from C8-3 to C6-3D, portions of three blocks generally located along River Avenue south of East 161st Street and north of East 153rd Street.
- Change from R8/C1-4 to C6-3D, portions of three blocks generally located along East 161st Street between River Avenue and Walton Avenue, south of East 162nd Street and north of East 158th Street.

#### Civic Node

In the Civic Node, an existing C8-3 zoning designation would be changed to permit more commercial/office space, allow residential uses, and eliminate the potential for heavy automotive and light industrial uses along East 161st Street. In addition, an existing C4-6 zoning designation would be changed to permit additional commercial floor area at Sheridan Avenue and East 161st Street, and an existing R8 zoning designation would be changed to permit commercial uses along Concourse Village West.

The proposed zoning changes are listed below:

- Change from C8-3 to C6-2, a portion of one block generally located along East 161st Street between Concourse Village West and Concourse Village East.
- Change from C4-6 to C6-2, a portion of one block located at the intersection of East 161st Street and Sheridan Avenue.
- Change from R8 to C6-2, a portion of one block generally located along East 161st Street between the Grand Concourse and Concourse Village West, south of East 161st Street and north of East 159th Street.

#### Residential Node

In the proposed action area, existing residential zoning and commercial overlay designations would be changed to permit additional residential and commercial uses on the block between Morris Avenue and Park Avenue/Teller Avenue, south of East 162nd Street and north of East 161st Street.

The proposed zoning changes are from R7-1, with separate discontinuous C1-4 and C2-4 commercial overlays, to R8A with a continuous C2-4 commercial overlay on one block located block between Morris Avenue and Park Avenue/Teller Avenue, south of East 162nd Street and north of East 161st Street.

#### Proposed C6-3D (R9) Zoning

The proposed actions include the creation of new zoning districts, the proposed C6-3D with a proposed residential R9D equivalent, which allows high-density residential and commercial development. The bulk regulations are designed to facilitate tower development adjacent to an elevated train, while minimizing the impact on nearby existing buildings. In addition, the zoning district addresses pedestrian issues, including street-level noise, and pedestrian congestion within transit hubs.

#### Zoning Text Amendment:

#### Inclusionary Housing

The proposed zoning text amendments would apply the Inclusionary Housing program within the proposed C6-3D (R9D) and R8A zoning districts in Bronx Community District 4. New base and bonussed FAR's would apply to new residential development. Base FAR's apply to developments which do not use the Inclusionary Zoning bonus. The full bonussed FAR is applied to buildings which take full advantage of the program by providing one-fifth of the total new housing floor area as affordable residential floor area in accordance with the Inclusionary Housing program.

#### 1.3 REASONABLE WORST CASE DEVELOPMENT SCENARIO

are based on analysis done by the Department of City Planning (DCP). These methodologies have been used to identify the type, amount and location of future development. Generally for area-wide rezonings, new development can be expected to occur on selected sites, rather than all sites within a proposed rezoning area.

DCP has identified a total of 22 sites which meet these criteria. Of these 22 sites, 11 are projected development sites and 11 are potential development sites.

#### Future No-Action Conditions (No-Build Scenario)

In the future without the proposed action, the existing zoning controls would remain in place; it is expected that the current land use trends and general development patterns in and adjacent to the 161st Street/River Avenue area will continue.

It is anticipated that the rezoning area would experience some growth in commercial and residential uses. DCP has developed a scenario of as-of-right development that would reasonably be expected to occur within the rezoning area in the future without the proposed action (no-action). Several developments and conversions are expected within the land use study areas, including new development on some of the projected and potential development sites.

In the future without the proposed action, it is expected that the projected development sites would have a total of 299 DUs (all of which would be market-rate housing units); 71,549 sf of commercial retail space; 246,500 sf of commercial office space; and 11,720 sf of community facility space. This would represent a net increase over existing conditions of 295 DUs and 11,720 sf of community facility space and a net decrease of 4,289 sf of commercial retail space. Commercial office space would remain unchanged from existing conditions.

#### Future With-Action Conditions (Build Scenario)

In the Future Action Scenario, with the proposed zoning text and map amendments in place, the 11 identified projected development sites would have a total of 894 DUs (745 of which would be affordable housing units); 113,553 sf of commercial retail space; 553,484 sf of commercial office space; and 11,730 sf of community facility space. This would represent a net increase over no-action conditions of 594 DUs, including 148 units of affordable housing; 42,004 sf of retail commercial space; 306,001 sf of office commercial space, and 10 sf of community facility space.

#### 1.4 REQUIRED APPROVALS

The following approvals are required for the proposed action:

Approval of the NYC City Planning Commission (CPC) and New York City Council for

- an amendment to the zoning map and
- an amendment of the zoning text for the proposed C6-3D (R9 equivalent) zoning district
- an amendment of the zoning text to establish Inclusionary Zoning Housing within the proposed C6-3D (R9) and R8A zoning districts in Bronx Community District 4.

The proposed rezoning is a discretionary public action which is subject to both the Uniform Land Use Review Procedure (ULURP), as well as City Environmental Quality Review (CEQR). ULURP is a process that allows public review of proposed action at four levels: the Community Board; the Borough President; the City Planning Commission and, if applicable, the City Council. ULURP mandates time limits for each stage to ensure a maximum review period of seven months. Through CEQR, designated agencies review discretionary actions for the purpose of identifying the effects those actions may have on the environment

#### 1.5 FUTURE WITH THE PROPOSED ACTION

#### **Community Facilities**

# The proposed action would not result in significant adverse impacts on community facilities.

#### Public Schools

The proposed action would not result in a significant adverse impact on elementary schools. The approximately 232 elementary school students that would be introduced into the half-mile study area as a result of the proposed action would cause total enrollment in elementary schools within the halfmile study area to increase to 10,802, exceeding seat capacity by 1,658 (utilization rate of 118 percent), a two percent increase in utilization over the no-action condition, and less than the five percent CEQR threshold for a significant adverse impact. Furthermore, in the future with the proposed action, elementary schools, collectively, in both CSD 7 and CSD 9, are expected to operate below capacity, with utilization rates of 91 and 93 percent, respectively.

At the center of the 161st Street corridor is the Civic Node, which is generally located between the Grand Concourse and Morris Avenue. This area is characterized by the corridor's civic uses, most notably the Bronx Criminal Court Complex and the new Bronx Hall of Justice, as well as by a mix of office buildings, low-rise commercial uses and surface parking. As a result, higher density infill commercial and office development is most appropriate for this area.

East of Morris Avenue the character of the corridor becomes predominately residential. The Residential Node is defined as the area between Morris Avenue and the Melrose Commons Urban Renewal Area, a growing residential community located on the eastern edge of the 161st Street corridor. As a result, a higher density contextual zoning district that matches existing and proposed buildings in Melrose Commons is most appropriate for this area. In addition, local ground floor commercial uses would be expanded to all lots along 161st Street, activating the street level in an area that connects the Civic Center with the Melrose Metro-North station at Park Avenue and 162nd Street.

#### **Zoning Map Amendment:**

#### Transit Node

In the Transit Node, existing commercial zoning designations

To evaluate the potential effects associated with the proposed action, this assessment identifies a reasonable worse case development scenario (RWCDS) for the "Future without the Proposed Action" ("No-Action Scenario") and for the proposed rezoning called "Future with the Proposed Action" ("With-Action Scenario") for a ten-year period (i.e., 2008-2018). For area-wide rezoning actions not associated with a specific development, a ten-year period is typically believed to be the length of time over which developers would act on a change in zoning. The No-Action Scenario identifies the amount, type, and location of new development projected to occur by the build year of 2018 without the proposed zoning change. The With-Action Scenario identifies development that would be expected to occur by the build year as a result of the proposed rezoning action. The Action Scenario projection is comprised of identified developable sites within the proposed rezoning area that could experience an increase in floor area ratio (FAR) or change in allowable uses and therefore could potentially be developed differently under the proposed zoning than under existing zoning. The incremental difference between the development that would occur in the No-Action Scenario and the With-Action Scenario would serve as the basis for the impact analysis of the Environmental Impact Statement.

To determine the No-Action and With-Action Scenarios, standard methodologies have been used following *CEQR Technical Manual* guidelines. The development projections New elementary seats are expected to be added in CSD 9 under future conditions, although the seats have not been sited yet. The new seats planned for CSD 9 (if sited within the study area), would increase the capacity in the study area, and address the projected shortfall of seats.

In the future with the proposed action, intermediate school enrollment in CSD 7 would increase to 6,680, which is below capacity and translates to a projected future utilization rate of 60 percent, and intermediate enrollment in CSD 9 would increase to 11,093, which is below capacity and translates to a projected future utilization rate of 54 percent. Therefore, there would be no significant adverse impact on intermediate schools as a result of the proposed action.

#### Publicly Funded Day Care

In the future with the action, it is estimated that the 148

affordable housing units projected would add 64 new publicly-funded eligible children under the age of 6, and 31 children between the ages of 6 to 12 to the study area, increasing the deficit of available slots, and bringing the collective utilization to 135 percent. The older children are expected to be attending school during most of the day, their need would be for after-school care. The 31 school-aged eligible children generated by the proposed action who qualify for ACS vouchers or other programming for after school care could be served by Family Child Care Networks or school-age slots in ACS contracted day care facilities, DYCD's Out of School Time programs, and/or DOE approved after school programs.

According to *CEQR Technical Manual* guidelines, a significant adverse impact on publicly funded day care services may result if a proposed action would result in: 1) a demand for day care slots greater than remaining capacity of day care centers; and 2) demand that constitutes an increase of 5 percent or more of the collective capacity of the day care centers serving the study area.

The introduction of eligible children associated with the RWCDS would cause a 2 percent increase in demand over the existing capacity of day care facilities in the study area. The projected deficit of available slots over the Future No-Action is well below the *CEQR* threshold of five percent. Therefore the proposed action is not expected to have a significant adverse impact on publicly funded day care and Head Start facilities in the study area.

# Neighborhood Character

The proposed action would result in an overall change in the character of the proposed rezoning area with respect to land use, socioeconomic conditions, historic resources, urban design and visual resources, traffic, shadows and street-level pedestrian activity. The proposed action would not result in significant adverse neighborhood character impacts in the rezoning or secondary study areas. The proposed rezoning would foster mixed-use, residential, and commercial development compatible with development trends and ongoing commercial and residential investments in the area, and would add to the vitality of the street life in the rezoning area by increasing the residential population and encouraging ground floor retail uses. The proposed rezoning would encourage the growth and expansion of existing land uses in an area of the Bronx that is appropriate for such growth, as it is very well-served by mass-transit and functions as the civic heart of the borough.

As a result of the proposed action, the respective commercial, civic and residential characters of the 161st Street corridor are expected to be improved. In addition, the proposed action would complement the neighborhood character of the secondary study area and would not result in significant adverse impacts. The new development within the rezoning area would be complementary to the development expected independent of the proposed action to the east and west of the rezoning area. The significant adverse traffic and pedestrian impacts expected to occur with the proposed action are not anticipated to result in a significant adverse impact to neighborhood character.

#### **Traffic and Parking** *Traffic*

The result of the traffic analysis shows that during non-game day conditions, the proposed action is expected to result in significant adverse traffic impacts at four intersections during the weekday AM peak hour, five intersections during the weekday PM peak hour, and two intersections during the Saturday midday peak hour. During game day conditions, the proposed action is expected to result in significant adverse traffic impacts at five intersections during the weekday PM peak hour and one intersection during the Saturday midday peak hour. The following intersections have significant adverse impacts:

- <u>E. 161st Street S. Service Road at Gerard Avenue</u> During the weekday PM peak hour, delays for vehicles on the northbound through-right-turn approach are projected to increase from 111.6 seconds/vehicle (LOS "F") under the No-Action condition to 114.6 seconds/vehicle (LOS "F") under the game-day Action condition.
- E. 161st Street S. Service Road at Grand Concourse

(LOS "F") under the No-Action condition to 136.1 seconds/vehicle (LOS "F") under the Action condition.

Impacts at the above intersections can be fully remediated utilizing standard traffic mitigations, such as changes in signal timing, new street striping, and daylighting, as described in the "Mitigation" section below.

However, traffic analyses indicate that there is no spare capacity at the following intersection and traffic impacts identified at this intersection would remain unmitigatable:

- <u>E. 149th Street at River Avenue/Exterior Street/</u> <u>MDE (I-87) Northbound Off-Ramp</u>. Despite the improved geometry and widening proposed by the Gateway Center at Bronx Terminal Market EIS, which are discussed in Chapter 3.3 (Traffic and Parking), significant traffic impacts remain which are identified below:
  - E. 149th Street westbound left-turn movement during the weekday PM peak hour
  - Exterior Street northbound left-turn movement during the weekday PM peak hour
  - MDE northbound off-ramp during the Saturday midday peak hour

#### Parking

The proposed action would not substantially affect the number of on-street parking spaces within the study area, and there would be sufficient off-street public parking capacity to accommodate all project-generated parking demand not otherwise accommodated in accessory parking facilities. The proposed action would therefore not result in a significant adverse impact to on-street parking conditions. It should be noted, however, that utilization of on-street parking spaces (both metered and unmetered) would likely remain at or near capacity within the study area during the peak weekday midday period, as was the case for the No Action condition.

#### **Transit and Pedestrians** *Train Service*

The transit analysis looked at subway service to the E. 161st Street-Yankee Stadium subway station complex and the Melrose station of the Metro North New Haven and Harlem lines. The E. 161st Street-Yankee Stadium station serves the New York City Transit (NYCT) IND B and D and IRT No. 4 lines, which are commonly known as the Concourse and Jerome Avenue lines, respectively. The E. 161st Street station complex is configured with separate access locations and fare control areas, contains both above and below-grade elements, and operates more as two subway stations rather than one. Free connections between the two subway lines are available. The Melrose station stairway located on the south side of 162nd Street between Park Avenue and Courtlandt Avenue was selected for this analysis.

The analysis indicated that the analyzed stairway at the 161st Street Station would operate at LOS C or better in all peak periods, and the analyzed Melrose Station stairway would continue to operate at LOS A in all four peak periods. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts to subway or train service are expected as a result of the proposed action.

#### Bus Service

The proposed rezoning is projected to generate 172, 252, 231, and 172 peak hour trips during the weekday, AM, Midday, PM and Saturday respectively. (See Table 3.3-5B for the bases for these projections.) The analysis was performed at maximum loading points for the peak direction of travel. The analysis of 2018 No-Action conditions projected capacity deficits for the Bx13 and Bx41 bus routes due to the projected 14 percent growth over the 2008-2018 period. Schedule adjustments by the MTA would therefore be necessary even without the proposed corridor rezoning.

Significant adverse impacts under CEQR procedures are projected for the Bx13, Bx32, and Bx41 bus routes, as projected new ridership related to the proposed action would compound other growth projected on these and other routes by 2018. These significant adverse impacts could be mitigated by the introduction of additional buses and related schedule adjustments, which the MTA makes on a regular and as-needed basis. There would be no impacts on the local bus system during the Saturday peak hour. proposed action when the Future No-Action condition has average occupancies under 15 square feet per pedestrian (the threshold between LOS levels D and E).

For the Non-Game Day scenario, results indicate that no significant adverse impacts for the analyzed crosswalks and street corners for the Non-Game Day scenario. For the Game Day scenario, during the weekday PM peak hour, the north crosswalk experience LOS "F" and the west and south crosswalks (the most critical) experience LOS "D." During the Saturday peak hour, all crosswalks operate at LOS "F" except the west crosswalk, which operates at LOS "E."

The results indicate marginal impact for the analyzed crosswalks. The results of the analysis account for a peak surge of pedestrians during worst-case (i.e. a sold out stadium) conditions. During pre-game periods, normal traffic operations are expected to be adjusted and NYPD traffic enforcement officers are expected to manage the flow of pedestrians and traffic to help mitigate any pedestrian impacts and enhance safety. Therefore, the impact would not be significant and no mitigation is proposed for these crosswalks.

Similar to the No-Action conditions, the analyzed corners operate at LOS "D" or better during the weekday PM peak hour and at LOS "D" or better during the Saturday peak hour, except the northwest crosswalk, which operates at LOS "E." Therefore, there are no significant adverse impacts related to pedestrian activity.

# Air Quality

Air quality analyses were conducted, following the procedures outlined in the New York City Environmental Quality Review (*CEQR*) *Technical Manual*, to determine whether the proposed action would result in violations of ambient air quality standards or health-related guideline values. The proposed action would not cause or exacerbate an exceedance of an air quality standard nor cause the exceedance of a significant adverse impact criterion. As such, the proposed action would not cause significant adverse air quality impacts.

#### Mobile Sources:

Mobile source air quality modeling analysis was performed for the 2008 Existing Conditions and 2018 Future with and without the Proposed Action for Non-Game Day conditions, and 2008 Existing Conditions and 2018 Future with and without the Proposed Action for Game Day conditions. The result of this analysis is that the mobile source impacts of the Proposed Action would not significantly impact local air quality levels

#### Garage Analysis:

For conservative purposes, this analysis assumes there will be a garage near Site 4 with 30,000 square feet floor area and 100 spaces, and that all 100 cars will be going in and out every hour over the peak 8-hour time period. Because the garage would be used almost exclusively by gasoline-powered automobiles and not diesel-fueled trucks, CO will be the only pollutant considered for this analysis. The result of this analysis is that emissions from the proposed garage would not cause significant air quality impacts.

#### Stationary Sources:

Emissions from the HVAC systems of the projected and potential developments may affect air quality levels at nearby existing land uses as well as at the other projected and potential developments. The impact of these HVAC emissions would be a function of fuel type, stack height, building size (gross floor area), and location of each emission source relative to a sensitive land use.

To preclude the potential for significant adverse air quality impacts, E-designations, shown on the table below, would require on the Projected and Potential development sites. These "E" designations would specify the required stack setback distance for fuel oil or the exclusive use of natural gas.

Block Number	Lot Number(s)	Set-Back Requirement
2421	1	14 feet from Development Site 6
2421	16, 17, 75	12 feet from Development Site J;
		15 feet from Development Site 8; 12 feet from Development Site 6
2421	18	15 feet from Development Site 9;
		12 feet from Development Site J
2421	20	12 feet from Development Site K;
		11 feet from Development Site 8
2421	26	15 feet from Development Site 11
2421	27	13 feet from Development Site 10
2421	52-56	24 feet from Development Site K; 20 feet from Development Site 6
2421	50, 51	12 feet from Development Site J
2460	25	50 feet from Existing Building on Block 2443, Lot 170

– During the weekday PM peak hour, delays for vehicles on the southbound left-turn approach are projected to increase from 65.5 seconds/vehicle (LOS "E") under the No-Action condition to 83.2 seconds/vehicle (LOS "F") under the game-day Action condition.

E. 161st Street at Concourse Village East/Morris <u>Avenue</u> – During the weekday PM peak hour, delays for vehicles on the eastbound through-rightturn movements are projected to increase from 50.8 seconds/vehicle (LOS "D") under the No-Action condition to 64.4 seconds/vehicle (LOS "E") under the game-day Action condition; and during the weekday PM peak hour, delays for vehicles on the westbound approach are projected to increase from 91.1 seconds/vehicle (LOS "F") under the No-Action condition to 104.0 seconds/vehicle (LOS "F") under the game-day Action condition.

E. 161st Street at Melrose Avenue – During the weekday PM peak hour, delays for vehicles on the eastbound approach are projected to increase from 49.8 seconds/vehicle (LOS "D") under the No-Action condition to 75.3 seconds/vehicle (LOS "E") under the game-day Action condition; and during the weekday PM peak hour delays for vehicles on the northbound though-left-turn movements are projected to increase from 123.9 seconds/vehicle

#### Pedestrians

The projected increase in development along the E. 161st Street corridor due to the proposed rezoning would increase pedestrian trips within the study area's pedestrian facilities, including the analyzed crosswalks and street corners noted above, during the analyzed peak hours. The assignment of pedestrian trips was based on "desire" travel lines — the likely paths that people would take to walk among the projected development sites and key points in the study area, and various pedestrian facilities (sidewalks, street corners, etc.) located along those paths. Pedestrians were distributed separately by four modes of travel — walk-only, subway, railroad, and bus — and then assigned to the pedestrian facilities by summing the totals of each mode, where applicable.

To identify potential significant adverse pedestrian impacts due to the proposed action, changes in pedestrian Non-Game Day and Game Day scenarios under 2018 No-Action and 2018 Action scenarios were compared, respectively. The impact criteria in the 2001 CEQR Technical Manual were then used to determine potential significant adverse impacts. For crosswalks and street corners, a significant adverse impact is defined as a decrease of 1 square foot per person due to the

# WEDNESDAY, APRIL 8, 2009

2483	32, 68	35 feet from Development Site 2
2483	45	16 feet from Development Site 2
2484	33	26 feet from Development Site 1
2484	35	20 feet from Development Site A; 16 feet from Development Site 1

With the E-designations in place, the potential impacts from projected and potential development sites heating systems would not exceed the applicable NAAQS and would have no potential significant adverse environmental impacts on air quality.

#### Industrial Sources:

The proposed action would allow development of residential uses within existing manufacturing and industrial zones. As such, emissions of toxic pollutants from the operation of existing industrial emission sources might affect proposed residential uses. An analysis was therefore conducted to determine whether the impacts of these emissions would be significant. Data necessary to perform this analysis, which include facility type, source identification and location, pollutant emission rates, and exhaust stack parameters, were obtained from regulatory agencies (e.g., from existing air permits). All existing industrial facilities located within 400 feet of the rezoning area that are permitted to exhaust toxic pollutants were considered in this analysis. The result of this analysis is that no exceedance of either the NYSDEC SGC or AGC acceptable limits or EPA's incremental risk threshold limit is predicted. Therefore, no significant adverse impact related to industrial sources is expected. Therefore, the proposed action is not expected to have a significant adverse impact related to air quality.

#### Noise

The proposed action would introduce new residential and community facility uses in area occupied by residential and commercial land uses. As discussed above, as part of the proposed action, (E) designations would be placed on the zoning map for all projected and potential development sites where there is the potential for significant adverse noise impacts. Residential development on lots mapped with an (E) designation would be required to provide sufficient noise attenuation to maintain interior noise levels of 45 dBA or lower. The table below lists the "E" designations for each projected and potential development site.

		g	Lot	5										
lopmental Site	45 dBA	Projected Sites	Block 1	2483										
				tial s		32	68							
al Deve	BA	Potential Sites	Block	2483	2483									
otenti	40 dBA	cted s	Lot	34	40	5	9							
d and P		Projected Sites	Block Lot Block Lot	2483	2483	2484	2484							
ojecte	BA	tial S	Lot	50	51	52	53	54	55	56	33		, ,	
Each Pr		Potential Sites	Block Lot	2421	2421	2421	2421	2421	2421	2421	2484			
n for	35dBA	ted s	Lot	1	16	17	18	20	26	27	57	75		
Required Window Attenuation for Each Projected and Potential Developmental Site		Projected Sites	Block Lot	2421	2421	2421	2421	2421	2421	2421	2421	2421		
		tial s	Lot	46	49	50	53	54	25	40	44	45	35	
	BA	Potential Sites	Block Lot Block Lot	2459	2459	2459	2459	2459	2460	2474	2483	2483	2484	
anire	30 dBA	30 d	cted	Lot	90	94								
Ř		Projected Sites	Block	2443	2443									

#### Public Health

Based on a preliminary screening analysis in accordance with the *CEQR Technical Manual* guidelines, it was determined that a full assessment of the proposed action's potential impacts on public health is not necessary and that no significant adverse impacts are expected as a result of the proposed action.

#### Alternatives

This EIS considers three alternatives to the proposed action, to examine reasonable and practicable options that avoid or reduce action-related significant adverse impacts and may still allow for the achievement of the stated goals and objectives of the proposed action.

#### No-Action Alternative

The No-Action Alternative (i.e., As-of-Right Alternative) examines future conditions within the proposed rezoning area assuming the absence of the proposed action. This alternative provides a baseline for the evaluation of impacts associated with the proposed action. While background and other planned growth in the E. 161st Street area would occur under the No-Action Condition Alternative and result in some new impacts over existing conditions, the same actiongenerated impacts that occur under the Proposed Action would generally not occur under the No-Action Alternative. However, the benefits expected from the proposed action on the area would not be realized under this alternative. The No-Action Alternative would fall significantly short of the objectives of the proposed action in sustaining the ongoing revitalization of 161st Street, and encouraging and guiding new mixed-use development while preserving areas of the corridor. The Proposed Action builds on a number of recent public and private investments, which the No-Action Condition Alternative would not generate such advantages. The Proposed Action would foster mixed-use, residential, and commercial development compatible with development trends and ongoing commercial and residential investments in the area, and would add to the vitality of the street life in the area by increasing the residential population and encouraging ground floor retail uses. Such benefits would generally not occur under the No-Action Condition Alternative.

## No-Impact Alternative

To avoid the significant adverse impacts to traffic and pedestrian conditions, this alternative would require a substantial reduction in the total number of dwelling units within the proposed rezoning area. Incremental development would be scaled back approximately 90 percent, which would result in a total of 89 total DUs on the projected development sites, as compared to the projected 894 total DUs with the proposed action. This alternative would limit development to a net increase of approximately 59 units over No-Action Conditions, which would be 535 less units than the proposed action's 594 DU net increase increment in development. With the limited amount of residential development, far fewer sites would be developed.

#### Lesser Density Alternative

The lower density alternative will examine a planning scenario where each of the three proposed rezoning areas has a reduced density and in one case a more limited set of allowed uses. The development scenario for the Lesser Density Alternative contains the same projected and potential development sites as for the proposed action. Due to the lower densities, this alternative would generate fewer dwelling units and less commercial floor area than the proposed action. Compared to the proposed action, the Lesser Density Alternative would result in the creation of 266 fewer residential dwelling units, including 23 fewer affordable residential units. When compared to the proposed action, the Lesser Density Alternative would result in 225,414 sf less commercial office floor area and 232 sf less commercial retail floor area. Despite the reduction in residential units, including affordable units, and reduction in commercial space, the analysis shows the same number and types f significant adverse impacts as the proposed action.

#### litigation

#### <u>E. 161st Street at Concourse Village East/Morris</u> Avenue

۲

.

- Prohibit on-street parking along Concourse Village East northbound approach to accommodate one additional northbound lane. This prohibition should extend for a distance of approximately 150 feet south of E. 161st Street. This change would result in the loss of approximately six (6) existing parking spaces along Concourse Village East northbound approach.
- Restripe Concourse Village East northbound approach to two (2) 10.5-foot wide lanes.
- Re-allocate six (6) seconds of green time from the northbound phase to the eastbound-westbound phase during the weekday AM, midday, and PM peak periods.
- <u>E. 161st Street at Park Avenue East and West</u> Re-allocate two (2) seconds of green time from the eastbound-westbound phase to the northboundsouthbound phase during the weekday AM and midday peak periods.

#### E. 161st Street at Melrose Avenue

- Prohibit on-street parking along Melrose Avenue northbound approach to accommodate the northbound left-turns in a separate lane. This prohibition should extend for a distance of approximately 150 feet south of E. 161st Street. This change would result in the loss of approximately six (6) existing parking spaces along Melrose Avenue northbound approach.
  - Restripe Melrose Avenue northbound approach to a 11-foot wide, 100-foot long left-turn bay and a 13-foot wide throughright-turn lane;
- Re-allocate four (4) seconds of green time from the northbound-southbound phase to the eastbound-westbound phase during the weekday AM and PM peak periods.
- <u>Macombs Dam Bridge at Major Deegan Expressway</u> (<u>I-87) Southbound Ramps</u> – Re-allocate one (1) second of green time from the southbound phase to the westbound left-turn movement lead phase during the weekday AM and PM and Saturday midday peak periods.

#### **Bus Service**

•

Significant adverse impacts under CEQR procedures are projected for the Bx13, Bx32, and Bx41 bus routes, as projected new ridership related to the proposed action would compound other growth projected on these and other routes by 2018. As standard practice, NYCT routinely conducts ridership counts and adjusts bus service frequency to meet its service criteria, within fiscal and operating constraints. Therefore, no mitigation is proposed for the potential impacts to Bx13, Bx32 and Bx41 bus service.

#### **Unavoidable Adverse Impacts**

Unavoidable adverse impacts occur when a proposed action would result in significant adverse impacts for which there are no reasonably practicable mitigation measures, and for which there are no reasonable alternatives.

During non-game day inditions, the proposed action is expected to result in stificant adverse traffic impacts at four intersections during the weekday PM peak hour, five intersections during the Saturday midday peak hour, and two intersections, the proposed action is expected to result in significant adverse traffic impacts at five intersections during the weekday PM peak hour and one intersection during the Saturday midday peak hour.

To achieve 40 dBA or 45 dBA of building attenuation, special design features that go beyond the normal double-glazed windows are necessary and may include using specially designed windows (i.e., windows with small sizes, windows with air gaps, windows with thicker glazing, etc.), and additional building attenuation. The required degree of window/wall attenuation would require added project costs and could limit the range of design options. The City has not made any determination that cost-effective attenuation measures are available for these sites.

With the E-designations in place, the proposed actions are not expected to result in significant adverse impacts related to noise.

#### Mitigation

Traffic and Parking

During non-game day conditions, the proposed action is expected to result in significant adverse traffic impacts at four intersections during the weekday AM peak hour, five intersections during the weekday PM peak hour, and two intersections during the Saturday midday peak hour. During game day conditions, the proposed action is expected to result in significant adverse traffic impacts at five intersections during the weekday PM peak hour and one intersection during the Saturday midday peak hour. A traffic mitigation plan was therefore developed to address these impacts. However, traffic analyses indicate that there is no spare capacity at the East 149th Street at River Avenue/Exterior Street/ MDE (I-87) Northbound Off-Ramp.

The following proposed mitigation measures would off-set those impacts identified in chapter 3.3, "Traffic and Parking":

- <u>E. 161st Street S. Service Road at Gerard Avenue</u> Re-allocate one (1) second of green time from the eastbound phase to the northbound phase during the weekday PM peak period.
- <u>E. 161st Street S. Service Road at Grand Concourse</u> Re-allocate two (2) seconds of green time from the eastbound phase to the northbound-southbound phase during the weekday PM peak period.

The proposed mitigation measures described in Chapter 3.8, ("Mitigation") would mitigate all of the operational impacts associated with the proposed action, with the exception of the following intersections where unmitigated impacts would remain under the Action condition:

- E. 149th Street at River Avenue/Exterior Street/ MDE (I-87) Northbound Off-Ramp. Despite the improved geometry and widening proposed by the Gateway Center at Bronx Terminal Market EIS, which are discussed in Chapter 3.3 (Traffic and Parking), significant traffic impacts remain which are identified below:
  - E. 149th Street westbound left-turn movement during the weekday PM peak hour
  - Exterior Street northbound left-turn movement during the weekday PM peak hour
  - MDE northbound off-ramp during the Saturday midday peak hour

Traffic analyses indicate that any mitigation favoring any one of the above impacted movements would inevitably cause new impacts on one of the other movements. In other words, there is no spare capacity at the above intersection in the Future Action condition.

# THE CITY RECORD

#### Growth-Inducing Aspects of The Proposed Action

The proposed action would result in more intensive land uses (generating new residents, daily workers, and visitors). However, it is not anticipated that it would have significant spillover or secondary effects resulting in substantial new development in nearby areas, as the proposed rezoning has been developed to be responsive to observed and projected land use trends and would result in sufficient available density to meet all projected demands for projected residential and commercial development in the Bronx.

# Irreversible and Irretrievable Commitment of Resources

The proposed rezoning and related land use actions would require the irreversible and irretrievable commitment of energy, construction materials, human effort, and funds. It is estimated that the projected development sites would generate a net increase in energy consumption of approximately 112.79 billion BTUs in annual energy use compared to Future No-Action conditions.

The land use changes associated with the rezoning action may also be considered a resource loss. Projected and potential development under the proposed action constitutes a long-term commitment of sites as land resources, thereby rendering land use for other purposes infeasible. Further, funds committed to the design, construction/renovation, and operation of projected or potential developments under the proposed action are not available for other projects.

The public services provided in connection with the projected and potential developments under the proposed action (e.g., police and fire protection and public school seats) also constitute resource commitments that might otherwise be used for other programs or projects, although the proposed action would also generate tax revenues to provide additional public funds for such activities.

#### Conclusion

The Lesser Density Alternative would have effects similar to those of the Proposed Action. Potential significant adverse impacts to Traffic expected under the Lesser Density Alternative would be mitigated through the mitigation measures implemented similarly to the proposed action. In addition, unmitigated traffic impacts identified as a result of the proposed action scenario would continue to be unmitigable under the Lesser Density Alternative. Transit impacts identified under the Lesser Density alternative would be would be addressed by NYCT (as with the proposed action), and no action-initiated mitigation for impacts to local bus service would be required for this alternative. However, the Lesser Density Alternative would produce less housing, including affordable housing, and less commercial space than the proposed action, without eliminating any of the significant adverse impacts.

Robert Dobruskin, A.I.C.P., Director Environmental Assessment and Review Division New York City Department of City Planning

# COMPTROLLER

#### **NOTICE**

NOTICE OF ADVANCE PAYMENT OF AWARDS PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH cases made and provided, notice is hereby given that the Comptroller of the City of New York, will be ready to pay, at 1 Centre St., Rm. 629, New York, NY 10007 on April 21, 2009, to the person or persons legally entitled an amount as certified to the Comptroller by the Corporation Counsel on damage parcels, as follows:

Damage Parcel No.	Block	Lot
9	3544	25
10,10A	3544	43
12	3545	41
21,21A	3550	15
22,22A	3551	P/O 116
23,23A	3551	115
24,24A	3551	113
25,25A	3551	112
26	3551	14
37	3551	8
29	3551	56
30	3551	53

3491	20
3491	41
3491	81

Acquired in the proceeding, entitled: SOUTH BEACH BLUEBELT, PHASE 1 subject to any liens and encumbrances of record on such property. The amount advanced shall cease to bear interest on the specified date above.

> William C. Thompson, Jr. Comptroller

# HOUSING PRESERVATION & DEVELOPMENT

**NOTICE** 

4

 $\mathbf{5}$ 

6

#### OFFICE OF PRESERVATION SERVICES CERTIFICATION OF NO HARASSMENT UNIT

#### REQUEST FOR COMMENT ON APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION OF NO HARASSMENT PURSUANT TO LOCAL LAW 19 OF 1983

DATE OF NOTICE: April 8, 2009

#### TO: OCCUPANTS, FORMER OCCUPANTS AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES OF

Address A	pplication	# Inquiry Period
88 Lafayette Avenue, Brooklyn	n 24/09	March 30, 2006 to Present
142 1st Avenue, Manhattan	25/09	March 31, 2006 to Present

The Department of Housing Preservation and Development has received an application for a certification that during the inquiry period noted for the premises above, that <u>no</u> harassment has occurred at such premises in the form of threats, use of physical force, deprivation of essential services such as heat, water, gas or electric, or by any other conduct intended to cause persons to vacate the premises or waive rights related to their occupancy. Upon the issuance of a Certification, an owner can legally convert the premises to non-single room occupancy use.

Comments as to whether harassment has occurred at the premises should be submitted to the Anti-Harassment Unit, 100 Gold Street, 3rd Floor, New York, NY 10038, by letter postmarked not later than 30 days from the date of this notice or by an in-person statement made within the same period. To schedule an appointment for an in-person statement call (212) 863-8272.

🖝 a8-16

# **OFFICE OF THE MAYOR**

**NOTICE** 

POLICE

**NOTICE** 

a7-21

🖝 a8

Division: Mayor's Fund to Advance New York City

Greater New York Call for Expressions of Interest

Launched by private sector business leaders in response to the current economic crisis, Greater New York is a strategic partnership program that pairs business executives with nonprofit executive directors in an effort to build stronger and more effective nonprofits. Through two-year one-on-one partnerships, leaders work together to develop and implement innovative solutions to nonprofit business challenges. This public-private partnership is an initiative of the Mayor's Fund to Advance New York City. The Mayor's Fund is a 501(c)3 organization designed to aid public programs and address emerging needs through projects such as Greater New York.

The selection of participants will be based on demonstrated need and a mutual matching of interests of nonprofit and corporate leaders.

- In order to be considered your nonprofit organization must: • Provide social or cultural services to vulnerable
- populations in New York City.Be a mid-sized organization (Greater New York is
  - targeting organizations with annual operating budgets in

Hudson Street, 3rd Floor, New York, NY 10013. Completed applications are due no later than July 10, 2009 at 5:00 P.M. Any inquiries regarding this solicitation must be directed to Mr. Frank Bello, Agency Chief Contracting Officer, NYPD Contract Administration Unit, via email at frank.bello@nypd.org or via fax at (646) 610-5129 on or before May 18, 2009.

a1-m18

#### WATER BOARD

NOTICE

a1-10

#### PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT in

accordance with Section 1045-j (3) and 1045-j (9a) of the Public Authorities Law, public hearings will be held on April 27, 28, 29 and 30, 2009, concerning proposed rates and charges to be effective July 1, 2009, for the use of, or services furnished, rendered or made available by the Water and Wastewater System of the City of New York (the "System") and concerning changes to certain billing policies and to other rates and charges to be incorporated into the New York City Water Board's Rate Schedule effective July 1, 2009. The hearings will be held as follows:

<u>Borough</u>	<u>Location</u>	Date/Time
Queens	Department of Environmental Protection Lecture Room, 6th Floor 59-17 Junction Boulevard Flushing, NY 11373	Monday April 27, 2009 10:00 A.M.
Staten Island	College of Staten Island Center for the Arts, Recital Hall 2800 Victory Boulevard Staten Island, NY 10314	Monday April 27, 2009 7:00 P.M.
Bronx	Bronx Library Center 310 East Kingsbridge Road Bronx, NY 10458	Tuesday April 28, 2009 2:00 P.M.
Brooklyn	Brooklyn College Student Center-Alumni Lounge (opposite Whitehead Hall) East 27th Street and Campus Road Brooklyn, NY 11210	Wednesday April 29, 2009 6:00 P.M.
Manhattan	St. John's University - Manhattan Auditorium 101 Murray Street New York, NY 10007	Thursday April 30, 2009 5:30 P.M.
	It is anticipated that there will be from currently effective water rat wastewater charges for services p during the fiscal year commencing 2009.	es and rovided
	<ol> <li>Metered and unmetered wat increase by an amount not to (2) Wastewater charges will ren of water charges.</li> </ol>	o exceed 14 %.
	It also is anticipated that changes existing billing policies will be ma new and amended regulations and will be considered as follows.	de, and that
	(1) The Frontage Transition Pro Residential Premises with S Dwelling Units will be exten	ix or More

- the end of FY2012.
  (2) The Board's existing Regulation No. 3, Discontinuance of Water Supply and/or Sewer Service for Denial of Access, will be amended to conform to changes made last year in the Board's Regulation No. 2, Discontinuance of Water Supply and/or Sewer Service Because of Non-Payment, including among other matters, reducing the notice period from 45 days to 15 days.
  (3) A new Regulation No. 4, Theft of Services, will be considered.
- (4) New charges will be added to the Rate
   Schedule to be assessed on properties where customers fail to provide or facilitate access to their premises to enable DEP to inspect, test, repair or

Acquired in the proceeding, entitled: New Creek Bluebelt, Phase 3 subject to any liens and encumbrances of record on such property. The amount advanced shall cease to bear interest on the specified date above.

> William C. Thompson, Jr. Comptroller

#### NOTICE OF ADVANCE PAYMENT OF AWARDS PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH cases made and provided, notice is hereby given that the Comptroller of the City of New York, will be ready to pay, at 1 Centre St., RM 629, New York, NY 10007 on April 28, 2009, to the person or persons legally entitled an amount as certified to the Comptroller by the Corporation Counsel on damage parcels, as follows:

Damage Parcel No.	Block	Lot
3	3491	19
3A	3491	19

the \$2-20 million range).
Currently receive funding from New York City.
Have defined business-related needs.

• Be willing to commit at least 4-8 hours of your organization's time per month to the initiative.

To request an Expression of Interest form, please contact Sheryl Parker at (212) 788-8334 or at sparker@cityhall.nyc.gov.

The New York City Police Department (NYPD) is currently

accepting applications for permits for the 2009 Arterial Tow

may be picked up from May 4, 2009 to May 18, 2009 between

10013. Or you may download applications by visiting the City

Record Website http://a856-internet.nyc.gov/nycvendoronline/

VendorShort/asp/VendorMenu.asp and follow the links to NYPD solicitations. Note: The applications will not be

applications will be accepted from July 6, 2009 to July 10,

2009 between the hours of 9:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M. at 315

available for download until May 4, 2009. Completed

Program selection process. Applications are available and

the hours of 9:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through

Friday, at 315 Hudson Street, 3rd Floor, New York, NY

a7-9

#### formula related to property class and meter size. New charges will be added to the Rate Schedule to be assessed on properties where DEP makes a theft of services determination. New charges will consist of a \$650 account administration fee and water/sewer consumption charges based on an attributed consumption formula related to property class and meter size.

replace a property's connections to the

consumption measurement devices and

appurtenant equipment. New charges will

consist of a \$250 account administration fee and water/sewer consumption charges

based on an attributed consumption

water system, water meters, water

All members of the public who wish to obtain copies of the Board's Information Booklet describing the rate proposal and changes to billing policies, or who wish to testify at a hearing should contact Kevin Kunkle, New York City Water Board, 59-17 Junction Boulevard, 8th Floor, Flushing, NY 11373, Telephone (718) 595-3601, email: <u>kkunkle@dep.nyc.gov</u>, not later than April 22, 2009. Oral testimony will be limited to five (5) minutes duration. A copy of any prepared or written statement may be submitted to the Water Board at the above address by the close of business April 24, 2009.

(5)

## THE CITY RECORD

							LOPEZ		70210	\$73546.0000	APPOINTED	NO	02/13/09
CHANCES	IN PERSO	NINIE	T				LOPEZ-RODRIGUEZ LUTZ	DOREEN RICHARD A	10144 70210	\$33928.0000 \$34000.0000	RESIGNED RESIGNED	NO NO	12/24/08 01/21/08
CHANGES	IN FERSU		L				MALDONADO	ALFRED	71651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	NO	02/02/09
							MARIN		71651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/02/09
	F		LICE DEPARTMENT IOD ENDING 03/06	/09			MARK MARQUEZ	ALLISTAR VILMARYS	71651 71651	\$27013.0000 \$27013.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	NO NO	02/02/09 02/02/09
	-			,			MARSH		70210	\$37307.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/05/07
		ITLE					MARSH	SHANNON	71012	\$31452.0000	RESIGNED	YES	03/26/08
<u>NAME</u> GERMAIN		<u>IUM</u> 1651	<u>SALARY</u> \$27013.0000	<u>ACTION</u> APPOINTED	<u>PROV</u> YES	<u>EFF DATE</u> 02/02/09	MARTINEZ MARTINEZ	GINA M JOMAIRA	71012 60817	\$31452.0000 \$30057.0000	RESIGNED RESIGNED	YES YES	11/11/08 02/03/09
GHEE	GWENDORA 9	0644	\$29928.0000	RESIGNED	YES	01/07/09	MARTINEZ	MIGUELIN	70205	\$12.4000	RESIGNED	YES	12/27/08
GILMARTIN GINDA		0210 1651	\$40351.0000 \$27013.0000	RESIGNED APPOINTED	NO NO	01/21/08 02/02/09	MAYO		70210	\$41965.0000	RESIGNED	NO	02/13/09
GLASER		1651	\$27013.0000 \$27013.0000	APPOINTED	NO	02/02/09	MCCOY MCCULLOUGH	SHAMEEKA T DERRICK	71651 71651	\$27013.0000 \$33478.0000	APPOINTED DISMISSED	YES NO	02/02/09 02/21/09
GNANAPRAGASAM		1651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	NO	02/02/09	MCDONALD	TAWANA M	71651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/02/09
GONZALEZ GRATTAN		1651 0235	\$27013.0000 \$73546.0000	APPOINTED PROMOTED	YES NO	02/02/09 11/25/08	MCDONNELL	ROBERT J		\$152145.0000	RETIRED	NO	02/17/09
GRAY		0210	\$52392.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/05/07	MCFARLANE MCGEE	JAMES E PAMELA M	71651 71012	\$27013.0000 \$32510.0000	APPOINTED RESIGNED	NO NO	02/02/09 09/24/08
GREENLEAF		021A	\$64225.0000	PROMOTED	NO	02/20/08	MCHUGH	JOHN P	70210	\$73546.0000	APPOINTED	NO	02/23/09
GUERRERO GUMTI		1651 0210	\$27013.0000 \$40361.0000	APPOINTED RESIGNED	YES NO	02/02/09 02/13/09	MCKNIGHT	KALISE K		\$13.0900	RESIGNED	YES	12/24/08
GURLEY		1651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	NO	02/02/09	MCNAMARA MCNAMARA	MATTHEW B PATRICK F		\$54877.0000 \$291.9700	RESIGNED APPOINTED	NO NO	01/21/08 02/08/09
HAESELIN		0210	\$54877.0000	RESIGNED	NO	01/21/08	MCNATT	NAKIA L		\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/02/09
HAHN HALDER		0210 1651	\$38809.0000 \$27013.0000	RESIGNED APPOINTED	NO YES	02/27/09 02/02/09	MENA MENDIOLA	JAMES R		\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	NO	02/02/09
HARRIS		1012	\$31452.0000	RESIGNED	YES	12/17/08	MENDIOLA MILAZZO	DAVID J FABIO V		\$32510.0000 \$40351.0000	RESIGNED RESIGNED	NO NO	12/01/08 01/21/08
HARRIS		1651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/01/09	MILORD		71651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/02/09
HARRISON HARVEY		0210 0210	\$73546.0000 \$59588.0000	RETIRED RESIGNED	NO NO	02/24/09 01/21/08	MIRZA	MOHAMMAD A JODY M	71651 71651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/02/09
HASAN		1651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/02/09	MITCHELL MODEST	LISA	71012	\$27013.0000 \$31452.0000	APPOINTED RESIGNED	NO YES	02/02/09 05/01/08
HATCHER		0260	\$104081.0000	RETIRED	NO	02/28/09	MOHAMMED	NUR	71651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/02/09
HAYNES HENRY		1651 1651	\$27013.0000 \$27013.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	02/02/09 02/02/09	MOLINA MOLLAH	LOURDES E MD ASHRA U		\$27013.0000 \$27013.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	02/02/09 02/02/09
HOPKINS		50817	\$32658.0000	DECREASE	NO	11/14/08	MONTESDEOCA		70206	\$13.0900	RESIGNED	YES	02/02/09
HOSSAIN		1651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/02/09	MOREEN	CARL R		\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/02/09
HOSSAIN HOSSAIN		1651 1651	\$27013.0000 \$27013.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	02/02/09 02/02/09	MORENCY MORGAN	PRENO DENNIS R	71651 71651	\$27013.0000 \$27013.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	02/02/09 02/02/09
HOSSAIN		1651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/02/09	MORRIS	CHARMAIN E	71651	\$27013.0000	RESIGNED	YES	02/05/09
HOTALING		021B	\$84421.0000	RETIRED	NO	02/25/09	MORRIS MULLEN	JOHN A STEVE L	70210 71651	\$70717.0000 \$27013.0000	RESIGNED APPOINTED	NO NO	08/05/07 02/02/09
HOUSE HOWELL	LARHONDA 7 NAKIA L 7	1012 1651	\$32510.0000 \$27013.0000	RESIGNED APPOINTED	YES NO	12/17/08 02/02/09	MUNSCH	FRANK J		\$56403.0000	RESIGNED	NO	01/21/08
HUGGINS		1012	\$31452.0000	RESIGNED	YES	10/28/08	MURPHY	MARCELLE D CORNELIU C		\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/02/09
HUMBER		1651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/02/09	MURRAY NAEEM	MUHAMMAD	7021D 71651	\$57360.0000 \$27013.0000	RESIGNED APPOINTED	NO YES	05/04/03 02/02/09
HUQ HUSSAIN		1651 1651	\$27013.0000 \$27013.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	02/02/09 02/02/09	NANDY	SHOUMEND K		\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	NO	02/02/09
ISLAM		1651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	NO	02/02/09	NASH-ROBINSON NESSA	SARINA S FAZILATU	71651 71651	\$27013.0000 \$27013.0000	DISMISSED APPOINTED	NO YES	02/12/09 02/02/09
ISLAM		1651	\$27013.0000 \$32510.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/02/09	NEWSOME	MALIKA D		\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	NO	02/02/09
JACKMAN JACKSON JR	LYNDA V 7 ERNEST J 7	1012 1651	\$27013.0000	RESIGNED APPOINTED	YES YES	12/28/08 02/02/09	NITTI O'HARA	DESSERIE T JAMES P		\$27013.0000 \$31452.0000	APPOINTED RESIGNED	YES YES	02/02/09 05/01/08
JACOX		0205	\$12.9900	RETIRED	YES	09/11/08	OBODAI	THERESA	71651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/02/09
JEWL MOHAMMAD JILES		1651 1651	\$27013.0000 \$27013.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES NO	02/02/09 02/02/09	ODOM OGARA	JAIMIE S THOMAS	71012 70210	\$42672.0000 \$73546.0000	RESIGNED RETIRED	NO NO	02/03/09 02/20/09
JIMENEZ	MARIA L 7		\$31065.0000	RETIRED	NO	02/02/09	OLATUNJI		71651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	NO	02/02/09
JOHNSON		0147	\$40956.0000	PROMOTED	NO	09/29/08	OLIVER		71651	\$27013.0000 \$27013.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/02/09 02/02/09
JONES JONES	KELVIN E 7 MAHOGANY T 7	1651	\$27013.0000 \$27013.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	NO YES	02/02/09 02/02/09	OLMEDA ORLOVSKAYA	MARISOL OKSANA A	71651 71651	\$27013.0000 \$27013.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	NO YES	02/02/09
KAPLAN		0644	\$30097.0000	RETIRED	YES	02/28/09	OSBORNE		71651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	NO	02/02/09
KASHEM		1651	\$27013.0000	RESIGNED	YES	02/10/09	OSIAS OTERO	FABIENNE A ANNA	71651 71651	\$27013.0000 \$27013.0000	APPOINTED RESIGNED	NO YES	02/02/09 01/01/09
KASHEM KELLY	MD A 7 ISIAH W 7		\$27013.0000 \$27013.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	02/02/09 02/02/09	OVERZAT	IAN W	70210	\$54877.0000	RESIGNED	NO	01/20/08
KENNAWAY	ANDREW P 7	1651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/02/09	PACHECO PACHECO-QUINDE	AWILDA DENISSE I	71012 71651	\$31452.0000 \$27013.0000	RESIGNED APPOINTED	YES NO	05/18/08 02/02/09
KENNEDY	EVELMA L 7		\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/02/09	PADMORE	DAVID A	71651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/02/09
KERNAHAN KERR	DWAYNE M 7 RICHARD B 7	021A 0210	\$66794.0000 \$54877.0000	RESIGNED RESIGNED	NO NO	01/30/09 01/21/08	PALMER PARKER	SHANIELL A LATASHA K		\$27013.0000 \$27013.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES NO	02/02/09 02/02/09
KHAN	MD M 7		\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	NO	02/02/09	PATINO		71012	\$31452.0000	RESIGNED	YES	02/05/09
KHAN		1651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	NO	02/02/09	PAUL	RANAJITE K		\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	NO	02/02/09
KIBRIA LANDIVAR		1651 1651	\$27013.0000 \$27013.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	02/02/09 02/02/09	PAUL PAVLATOS	SWAPAN K GERRASIM	71651 70210	\$27013.0000 \$50737.0000	APPOINTED RESIGNED	YES NO	02/02/09 08/05/07
LANTIGUA	LYDIA L 1	0144	\$28368.0000	APPOINTED	YES	10/14/07	PEREZ	ADRIAN	71651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/02/09
LAOYE		1651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	NO	02/02/09	PEREZ PEREZ JR	JORGE A JOSE	71651 71651	\$27013.0000 \$27013.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES NO	02/02/09 02/02/09
LASSITER LAU	ROBIN 6 ERIC L 7	0817 0210	\$28901.0000 \$32700.0000	APPOINTED RESIGNED	YES NO	09/21/08 06/30/08	PERIES		71651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/02/09
LAWSON	KOUMBA D 7	0205	\$12.4000	RESIGNED	YES	02/06/09	PERSAUD	BHAGWAND	71651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	YES	02/02/09
LEE		1651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	NO	02/02/09	PERSAUD PESKA		70210 71651	\$40361.0000 \$27013.0000	RESIGNED APPOINTED	NO NO	02/11/09 02/02/09
LEGGINS LEWIS	JOSEPH 7 JASON K 7	1651 1651	\$27013.0000 \$27013.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	02/02/09 02/02/09	PETERKIN	CHARLENE A	71651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	NO	02/02/09
LLEWELLYN	YVONNE B 7	1651	\$27013.0000	APPOINTED	NO	02/02/09	PETRUS PHILEMOND		71651 71651	\$27013.0000 \$27013.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	02/02/09 02/02/09
LOCKHART	OWANA Y 7		\$31452.0000	RESIGNED	YES	02/05/09	PHILIP		71012	\$31452.0000	RESIGNED	YES	02/05/09
LODISPOTO LOPEZ		0517 1651	\$52223.0000 \$27013.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	09/29/08 02/02/09							🖝 a8
													- ao

# LATE NOTICE

# **BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS**

PUBLIC HEARINGS

#### APPEALS CALENDAR

#### 267-08-A

APPLICANT – Joseph A. Sherry, for Breezy Point Cooperative Inc., owner; Robert & Mary Baldrian, owners. SUBJECT – Application October 31, 2008 – Proposed reconstruction and enlargement of an existing single family home located within the bed of a mapped street (Oceanside Avenue) contrary to General City Law Section 35 and does not front a mapped street contrary to General City Law Section 36 with a private disposal system located within the bed of the service road contrary to Department of Buildings policy. R4 zoning district

PREMISES AFFECTED – 2 Devon Walk, east side of Devon Walk, 24' south of paved Oceanside Avenue, Block 16350, Lot 400, Borough of Queens. COMMUNITY BOARD #14Q degree of non-conforming use of the building. R4 district. PREMISES AFFECTED – 242-02 61st Avenue, Douglaston Parkway at 61st Avenue, Block 8266, Lot 185, Borough of Queens.

#### **ČOMMUNITY BOARD #11Q**

#### 314-08-BZ

APPLICANT – Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel, LLP, for 437-51 West 13th Street, LLC, owner. SUBJECT – Application December 22, 2008 – Variance pursuant to §72-21 to allow for the construction of a 12 story commercial building contrary to bulk regulations §43-12, 43-43, 43-26 and use regulations §42-12. M1-5 District. PREMISES AFFECTED – 437-447 West 13th Street, 862-868 Washington Street, southeast portion, block bounded by West 13th, West 14th and Washington Streets, Tenth Avenue, Block 646, Lots 19, 20, Borough of Manhattan. **COMMUNITY BOARD #2M** 

#### APRIL 28, 2009, 10:00 A.M.

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** of a public hearing, Tuesday morning, April 28, 2009, 10:00 A.M., at 40 Rector Street, 6th Floor, New York, N.Y. 10006, on the following matters:

# SPECIAL ORDER CALENDAR

#### 727-86-BZ

APPLICANT – The Law Office of Fredrick A. Becker, for Suco Selimaj, owner. SUBJECT – Application January 24, 2009 – Extension of

SUBJECT – Application January 24, 2009 – Extension of Term of a previously granted Variance (§72-21) to allow an eating and drinking establishment (UG6) at the cellar, basement and first floor of a three story building in an R8B zoning district which expired on January 17, 2009. PREMISES AFFECTED – 240 East 58th Street, south side of East 58th Street, 140' west of Second Avenue, Block 1331, Lot 30, Borough of Manhattan. COMMUNITY BOARD #6M

#### 185-04-BZ

APPLICANT – Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for Raymond Chakkalo, owner.

SUBJECT – Application March 23, 2009 – Extension of Time/waiver to complete construction of a previously granted Special Permit (§73-622) for the enlargement of an existing home in an R4 (Special Ocean Parkway) district which expired on January 11, 2009. PREMISES AFFECTED – 2275 East 2nd Street, east side of 2nd Street, heatware Avenue W and Crowscand Neck Paed

2nd Street, between Avenue W and Gravesend Neck Road, Block 7154, Lot 64, Borough of Brooklyn. COMMUNITY BOARD #15BK

## 5-09-A

APPLICANT – Joseph A. Sherry, for Breezy Point Cooperative Inc., owner; Michele Nagel, lessee. SUBJECT – Application January 13, 2009 – Proposed reconstruction and enlargement of an existing single family not fronting a mapped street and the upgrade of a private disposal system is in the bed of a private service road contrary to Department of Buildings Policy. R4 Zoning District.

PREMISES AFFECTED – 7 Manville Lane, north side of Manville Lane, 206.70' east of Beach 203rd Street, Block 16350, Lot 400, Borough of Queens. **COMMUNITY BOARD #14Q** 

# APRIL 28, 2009, 1:30 P.M.

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** of a public hearing, Tuesday afternoon, April 28, 2009, at 1:30 P.M., at 40 Rector Street, 6th Floor, New York, N.Y. 10006, on the following matters:

# ZONING CALENDAR

#### 259-08-BZ

APPLICANT – Jeffrey A. Chester, Esq., for AAC Douglaston Plaza, LLC, owner.

SUBJECT – Application October 20, 2008 – Variance (§72-21) to permit the proposed expansion to an existing supermarket. The proposal is contrary to ZR Section 52-41 (increase in the

#### 8-09-BZ

APPLICANT – Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for CMG Group, LLC, owner; Facial and Tanning Consulting, Inc., lessee. SUBJECT – Application January 22, 2009 – Special Permit (§73-36) to allow the operation of a physical culture establishment on the second floor of an existing two-story commercial building. The proposal is contrary to ZR Section 32-10. C6-4 district.

PREMISES AFFECTED – 125 Fulton Street, north side of Fulton Street, between Nassau Street and William Street, Block 91, Lot 11, Borough of Manhattan. COMMUNITY BOARD #1M

#### $\mathbf{20-09-BZ}$

APPLICANT – MetroPCS New York, LLC, for Valerie Arms Apt. Corp., owner; MetroPCS New York, LLC, lessee. SUBJECT – Application February 10, 2009 – Special Permit (§§73-03, 73-30), to permit in an R3-2 within a C1-2 district, a non-accessory radio tower.

PREMISES AFFECTED – 54-44 Little Neck Parkway, north west of intersection of Little Neck Parkway and Nassau Boulevard, Block 8256, Lot 108, Borough of Queens. COMMUNITY BOARD #11Q

Jeff Mulligan, Executive Director

🖝 a8-9

# **READER'S GUIDE**

1272

The City Record (CR) is, published each business day and includes notices of proposed New York City procurement actions, contract awards, and other procurement-related information. Solicitation notices for most procurements valued at or above \$100,000 for information technology and for construction and construction related services, above \$50,000 for other services, and above \$25,000 for other goods are published for at least one day. Other types of procurements, such as sole source, require notice in the City Record for five consecutive days. Unless otherwise specified, the agencies and offices listed are open for business Mondays thru Fridays from 9:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. except legal holidays.

#### NOTICE TO ALL NEW YORK CITY CONTRACTORS

The New York State Constitution ensures that all laborers. workers or mechanics employed by a contractor or subcontractor doing public work are to be paid the same wage rate that prevails in the trade where the public work is being done. Additionally, New York State Labor Law §§ 220 and 230 provide that a contractor or subcontractor doing public work in construction or building service must pay its employees no less than the prevailing wage. Section 6-109 (the Living Wage Law) of the New York City Administrative Code also provides for a "living wage", as well as prevailing wage, to be paid to workers employed by City contractors in certain occupations. The Comptroller of the City of New York is mandated to enforce prevailing wage. Contact the NYC Comptrollers Office at www.comptroller.nyc.gov, click on Labor Law Schedules to view rates.

New York City's "Burma Law" (Local Law No. 33 of 1997) No Longer to be Enforced. In light of the United States Supreme Court's decision in <u>Crosby v. National Foreign</u> <u>Trade Council</u>, 530 U.S. 363 (2000), the City has determined that New York City's Local Law No. 33 of 1997 (codified in Administrative Code Section 6-115 and Charter Section 1524), which restricts City business with banks and companies doing business in Burma, is unconstitutional. This is to advise, therefore, that the language relating to Burma contained in existing New York City contracts may not be enforced.

# CONSTRUCTION/CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OR CONSTRUCTION RELATED SERVICES

The City of New York is committed to achieving excellence in the design and construction of its capital program, and building on the tradition of innovation in architecture and engineering that has contributed to the City's prestige as a global destination.

#### VENDOR ENROLLMENT APPLICATION

New York City procures approximately \$7 billion worth of goods, services, construction and construction-related services every year. The NYC Procurement Policy Board Rules require that agencies primarily solicit from established mailing lists called bidder/proposer lists. To register for these lists--free of charge-, prospective suppliers should fill out and submit the NYC-FMS Vendor Enrollment application.

- Online at http://nyc.gov/selltonyc
- To request a hardcopy application, call the Vendor Enrollment Center at (212) 857-1680.

Attention Existing Suppliers: Even if you already do business with NYC agencies, be sure to fill out an application. We are switching over to citywide, centralized Bidders Lists instead of the agency-specific lists previously used to issue notices about upcoming contract opportunities. To continue receiving notices of New York City contract opportunities, you must fill out and submit a NYC-FMS Vendor Enrollment application.

If you are uncertain whether you have already submitted an application, call us at  $\left(212\right)$  857-1680.

#### SELLING TO GOVERNMENT TRAINING WORKSHOP New and experienced vendors are encouraged to register for

#### NON-MAYORAL ENTITIES

The following agencies are not subject to Procurement Policy Board rules and do not follow all of the above procedures: City University, Department of Education, Metropolitan Transportation Authority, Health & Hospitals Corporation, Housing Authority. Suppliers interested in applying for inclusion on bidders list should contact these entities directly (see Vendor Information Manual) at the addresses given.

#### PUBLIC ACCESS CENTER

The Public Access Center is available to suppliers and the public as a central source for supplier-related information through on-line computer access. The Center is located at 253 Broadway, 9th floor, in lower Manhattan, and is open Monday through Friday from 10:00 A.M to 3:00 P.M. For information, contact the Mayor's Office of Contract Services

## ATTENTION: NEW YORK CITY MINORITY AND WOMEN OWNED BUSINESS ENTERPRISES

Join the growing number of Minority and Women Owned Business Enterprises (M/WBEs) that are competing for New York City's business. In order to become certified for the program, your company must substantiate that it: (1) is at least fifty-one percent (51%) owned, operated and controlled by a minority or woman and (2) is either located in New York City or has a significant tie to New York City's business community. To obtain a copy of the certification application and to learn more about the program, contact the New York City Department of Small Business Services, 110 William Street, 2nd Floor, New York, New York 10038 (212) 513-6311.

#### PROMPT PAYMENT

at (212) 788-0010.

It is the policy of the City of New York to pay its bills promptly. The Procurement Policy Board Rules generally require that the City pay its bills within 30 days after the receipt of a proper invoice. The City now pays interest on all late invoices. The grace period that formerly existed was eliminated on July 1, 2000. However, there are certain types of payments that are not eligible for interest. These are listed in Section 4-06 of the Procurement Policy Board Rules. The Comptroller and OMB determine the interest rate on late payments twice a year, in January and in July.

# PROCUREMENT POLICY BOARD RULES

The Rules may also be accessed on the City Website, http://nyc.gov/selltonyc

# COMMON ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THE CR

The CR contains many abbreviations. Listed below are simple explanations of some of the most common ones appearing in the CR:

- AB ..... Acceptable Brands List
- AC .....Accelerated Procurement
- $AMT \dots \dots Amount \ of \ Contract$
- BL .....Bidders List
- CSB.....Competitive Sealed Bidding (including multi-step)
- CB/PQ......CB from Pre-qualified Vendor List CP.....Competitive Sealed Proposal
- (including multi-step)
- CP/PQ ......CP from Pre-qualified Vendor List
- CR .....The City Record newspaper
- DA......Date bid/proposal documents available
- DUE .....Bid/Proposal due date; bid opening date EM .....Emergency Procurement
- IG .....Intergovernmental Purchasing
- LBE.....Locally Based Business Enterprise
- M/WBE .....Minority/Women's Business Enterprise
- NA.....Negotiated Acquisition
- NOTICE....Date Intent to Negotiate Notice was published in CR
- OLB.....Award to Other Than Lowest Responsible & Responsive Bidder/Proposer
- PIN.....Procurement Identification Number
- PPB .....Procurement Policy Board
- PQ.....Pre-qualified Vendors List
- RS.....Source required by state/federal law or grant
- SCE ......Service Contract Short-Term Extension DP .....Demonstration Project
- SS.....Sole Source Procurement
- ST/FED.....Subject to State &/or Federal requirements

NA/9New contractor needed for changed/additional							
work							
NA/10Change in scope, essential to solicit one or							
limited number of contractors							
NA/11Immediate successor contractor required due to							
termination/default							
For Legal services only:							
NA/12Specialized legal devices needed; CP not							
advantageous							
WASolicitation Based on Waiver/Summary of							
Circumstances (Client Services/BSB or CP							
only)							
WA1Prevent loss of sudden outside funding							
WA2Existing contractor unavailable/immediate need							
WA3Unsuccessful efforts to contract/need continues							
$IG \textbf{Intergovernmental Purchasing} \ (award \ only)$							
IG/FFederal							
IG/SState							
IG/OOther							
EMEmergency Procurement (award only) An							
unforeseen danger to:							
EM/ALife							
EM/BSafety							
EM/CProperty							
EM/DA necessary service							
ACAccelerated Procurement/markets with							
significant short-term price fluctuations							
SCEService Contract Extension/insufficient time;							
necessary service; fair price							
Award to Other Than Lowest Responsible & Responsive							
Bidder or Proposer/Reason (award only)							
OLB/aanti-apartheid preference							
OLB/blocal vendor preference							
OLB/crecycled preference							
OLB/dother: (specify)							
HOW TO READ CR PROCUREMENT NOTICES							
Procurement Notices in the CR are arranged by							
alphabetically listed Agencies, and within Agency, by Division if any. The notices for each Agency (or Division)							
are further divided into three subsections: Solicitations,							

# SAMPLE NOTICE:

Awards; and Lists & Miscellaneous notices. Each of these

Notices of Public Hearings on Contract Awards appear at

the end of the Procurement Section. At the end of each

specific address to contact to secure, examine and/or to

specifications, and other information, as well as where bids

will be publicly opened and read. This address should be

used for the purpose specified UNLESS a different one is

given in the individual notice. In that event, the directions

in the individual notice should be followed. The following is

a SAMPLE notice and an explanation of the notice format

Agency (or Division) listing is a paragraph giving the

submit bid or proposal documents, forms, plans,

subsections separately lists notices pertaining to Goods,

# POLICE

used by the CR.

### DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES

SOLICITATIONS

Services, or Construction.

Services (Other Than Human Services)

BUS SERVICES FOR CITY YOUTH PROGRAM – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# 056020000293 – DUE 04-21-03 AT 11:00 A.M.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above.

NYPD, Contract Administration Unit, 51 Chambers Street, Room 310, New York, NY 10007. Manuel Cruz (646) 610-5225.

- 🖝 m27-30
- EXPLANATION

a free training course on how to do business with New York City. "Selling to Government" workshops are conducted by the Department of Small Business Services, 110 William Street, New York, NY 10038. Morning and afternoon sessions are convened on the first Tuesday of each month. For more information, and to register, call (212) 618-8845.

#### PRE-QUALIFIED LIST

New York City procurement policy permits agencies to develop and solicit from pre-qualified lists of vendors, under prescribed circumstance. When it is decided by an agency to develop a pre-qualified list, criteria for pre-qualification must be clearly explained in the solicitation and notice of the opportunity to pre-qualify for that solicitation must be published in at least five issues of the *CR*.

Information and qualification questionnaires for inclusion on such list may be obtained directly from the Agency Chief Contracting Officer at each agency, (see Vendor Information Manual). A completed qualification Questionnaire may be submitted to the Chief Contracting Officer at any time, unless otherwise indicated and action (approval or denial) shall be taken by the agency within 90 days from the date of submission. Any denial or revocation of pre-qualified status can be appealed to the Office of Administrative Trials and Hearings, (OATH), Section 3-11 of the Procurement Policy Board Rules describes the criteria for the general use of prequalified lists.

#### **KEY TO METHODS OF SOURCE SELECTION**

The Procurement Policy Board (PPB) of the City of New York has by rule defined the appropriate methods of source selection for City procurement and reasons justifying their use. The CR procurement notices of many agencies include an abbreviated reference to the source selection method utilized. The following is a list of those methods and the abbreviations used:

#### CSB.....Competitive Sealed Bidding (including multi-step)

Special Case Solicitations/Summary of Circumstances:

CP.....Competitive Sealed Proposal (including multi-step)

CP/1 .....Specifications not sufficiently definite

CP/2 .....Judgement required in best interest of City

CP/3 .....Testing required to evaluate

#### CB/PQ/4 ....

# $CP/PQ/4\ldots CB$ or CP from Pre-qualified Vendor List/

Advance qualification screening needed

DP.....Demonstration Project

SS.....Sole Source Procurement/only one source

RS.....Procurement from a Required Source/ST/FED

NA.....Negotiated Acquisition

For ongoing construction project only:

NA/8.....Compelling programmatic needs

P	υ	ы	ιU	Ŀ	D	Ŀ	P.	A	τ.	I I	VL	21	N	T

#### DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES ■ SOLICITATIONS

ITEM

Services (Other Than Human Services)

BUS SERVICES FOR CITY YOUTH PROGRAM CSB PIN # 056020000293 DUE 04-21-03 AT 11:00 am

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examinesubmit bid/proposal documents; etc. Name of contracting agency

Name of contracting division

Type of Procurement action

Category of procurement

Short Title

Method of source selection Procurement identification number Bid submission due 4-21-03 by 11:00 am; bid opening date/time is the same.

Paragraph at the end of Agency Division listing giving contact information, or submit bid/information or and Agency Contact address

NYPD, Contract Administration Unit 51 Chambers Street, Room 310 New York, NY 10007. Manuel Cruz (646) 610-5225.

Indicates New Ad

Date that notice appears in City Record

# NUMBERED NOTES

m27-30

**Numbered Notes are Footnotes.** If a Numbered Note is referenced in a notice, the note so referenced must be read as part of the notice. **1.** All bid deposits must be by company certified check or money order made payable to Agency or Company.